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AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2020  
 
To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 16th September 2020. [Minutes to follow.] 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public of which members of the 
public have given notice.  Deadline for notification of questions for this meeting 
is 10am on Friday 11th December 2020. 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5pm on Thursday 10th November 
2020. 
 
 

6  Quarter 2 Finance Monitoring Report 2020/21 (Pages 1 - 42) 
 
To review the projected revenue expenditure for 2020/21 at Quarter 2 and for 
capital expenditure up to the end of Quarter 2, 2020/21. To consider the impact 
of budgeting on Council performance and the effect of the Covid-19 pandemic 
on financial planning.   
 
Contact James Walton   Tel 01743 255011 
 
 

7  Planning Enforcement  
 
To consider the effectiveness of the Council’s enforcement of Development 
Control Planning decisions.  [Report to follow.] 
 
Contact Ian Kilby  Tel 01743 258718 



 
 

8  Digital Transformation Programme  
 
To consider a verbal update on the progress and delivery of the Digital 
Transformation Programme, and to be appraised of the realisation of the 
financial and non-financial benefits arising from the programme. 
 
Contact Andrew Boxall  Tel 01743 254798 
 
 

9  Quarter 2 Performance Report 2020/21 (Pages 43 - 54) 
 
To consider any underlying or emerging performance issues and any areas to 
be considered in greater detail.   
 
Contact Steve Taylor Tel. 01743 258525 
 
 

10  Future Work Programme (Pages 55 - 64) 
 
To consider the future work programme of the Committee.  [Attached] 
 
Contact Danial Webb  Tel 01743 258509 
 
 

11  Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee  
 
The Committee is scheduled to next meet at 2.00pm on Wednesday 20th 
January 2021. 
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FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 2 2020/21 
 

Responsible Officer James Walton 
Email: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 255011 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 The report sets out the projected revenue expenditure for the whole of 2020/21 

as at Quarter 2 (Q2), and for capital sets out the expenditure up to the end of Q2. 
For capital, any budget increases and decreases and any re-profiling of budgets 
between 2020/21 and future years are also set out for decision making.  
 

1.2 The revenue monitoring within this report is based on financial information held 
for the first six months of the year, extrapolated to year end to produce an 
estimated outturn position. As the year progresses and further financial 
information becomes available, the quality of the estimates used within this report 
are expected to increase.  
 

1.3 Variances in the overall projected position for the Council do not yet reflect all 
management action that can be taken. Management action instigated as a result 
of the Q2 monitoring projections identified in this report will be reflected in the 
projected outturn reported within the Q3 Monitoring Report. 
 

1.4 The report identifies the current projections on delivery of revenue savings 
included within the forecast.  To aid reporting of savings delivery the Council uses 
a RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rating to identify a rating for the delivery of savings 
proposals (more detail is provided in the report below).  As at Q2, evidence 
suggests that of the £18.725m of proposals to be delivered in 2020/21, £8.429m 
are rated as green – with a high degree of certainty of being delivered. 
 

1.5 The Quarter 2 monitoring position suggests that £6.689m of the £18.725m 
savings planned are categorised as red, and further work is required within 
service areas to ensure that the total value of savings proposals is fully 
deliverable within the financial year.  Furthermore, additional ongoing service 
pressures totalling a net value of £9.472m are being highlighted, which service 
areas will need to address alongside delivering their savings. 
 

1.6 £22.410m non-ringfenced grant has been received from MHCLG to enable the 
Council to respond to coronavirus (Covid-19) pressures across all services.  In 
addition to this, it is estimated that the Council may be able to claim approximately 
£5.184m additional un-ringfenced support from MHCLG to recompense the 
Council for a proportion of lost sales, fees and charges income that has not been 
received by the Council due to the pandemic, and also that £0.594m will be 
received from HMRC through the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme. The 
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current estimate of additional cost pressures and loss of income to the Council 
as a result of Covid-19 is currently estimated at £24.511 but may increase as the 
year progresses. It is also estimated that there will be a further £3.310m of 
collection fund losses (council tax and business rate losses) in future years.  
 

1.7 The projected revenue outturn position has deteriorated between Q1 and Q2. 
While many service budget positions have improved since the last quarter a 
significant increase in the costs of homelessness provision has been identified. 
This has resulted in a shortfall in Housing Subsidy which has added an estimated 
£1.8m in costs between Q1 and Q2. Despite this pressure, the Council’s overall 
overspend has only increased by £0.8m. 

 
1.8 The key issues highlighted by this report are that: 

 The projected revenue outturn position is an overspend of £2.771m. 

 At this level, the projected General Fund balance as at 31 March 2021 would 
be £10.739m, which is below the recommended level. 

 There is currently no budget pressure arising in year as a result of Covid-19 
but we are monitoring the position closely. 

 Management action across all areas of the Council is now required to attempt 
to bring the budget back into balance, as far as possible.   

 Without management action, there is a risk that savings proposals currently 
rated as “Amber” may be undelivered, which would have the effect of 
increasing any underlying overspend by £3.607m. 

 The projected capital outturn is £99.784m, in line with the current budget. This 
follows a net budget decrease of £28.131m in Quarter 2. 

 Current capital expenditure of £19.516m, representing 20% of the budget at 
Quarter 2, with 50% of the year elapsed. 

 One scheme is currently forecast to outturn in excess of the approved budget 
and delivery is significantly behind schedule. 

 In 2021/22 and 2022/23 capital receipts are currently projected to be lower 
than those required for the programme to value of £9.701m and £14.701m 
respectively.  Therefore, urgent action is required to progress further disposals 
identified in both the current and future years. 

 
1.9 In December 2019 Shropshire Council supported a bid for the Pocket Parks 

programme to help communities provide new or renovated parks. The funding is 
issued as a Section 31 grant and requires Shropshire Council to be the 
Accountable Body. Details are provided in Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Members: 

A. Note that at the end of Quarter 2 (30 September 2020), the full year revenue 
forecast is a potential overspend of £2.771m; 

B. Consider the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund balance. 
C. Approve that Shropshire Council acts as Accountable Body for the Pocket Parks 

programme. 
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REPORT 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Budget monitoring reports are produced monthly for Senior Managers, and 
quarterly for Cabinet, reporting on the period from June (period 2) to February 
(period 11) of each financial year, highlighting the anticipated year end 
projection.  
 

3.2 The monitoring reports track progress against agreed budget decisions, 
consider any budget changes (including re-profiling on Capital), forecast any 
significant variances to the budget, and enable corrective action to be taken to 
attempt to ensure a balanced budget at year end. 
 

3.3 Revenue variances are reported on an exception basis depending on the total 
variance from budget, and the percentage change in projection in any one 
period. 
 

Green Variance +/- 1% (or £0.05m if budget less than £5m) 

Amber Overspend between 1%-2% (or £0.05m-£0.1m if budget less than 

£5m) 

Red Variance over 2% (or £0.1m if budget less than £5m) 

Yellow Underspend more than 1% (or £0.05m if budget less than £5m) 
 

3.4 In addition, given the level of savings proposals identified for delivery in 
2020/21, this report also includes a second RAG rating, specifically relating to 
the delivery of savings. The ratings are as follows: 
 
Green – Saving identified, quantified and confirmed  
Amber – Saving identified but not yet confirmed 
Red – Saving not achieved or unachievable 

 
3.5 Capital schemes are also reported on an exception basis, based on being 

delivered within budget and the expectation of being delivered within scheme 
timeframe. 
 
 

4. Revenue Monitoring 2020/21 Budget - Overall Position 
 

4.1 The projected revenue forecast for the year at Quarter 2, shows a potential 
overspend of £2.771m (0.48%) on a gross budget of £575.462m (net 
£225.522m). The forecast year end position for the Council is revised each 
Quarter (monthly for Directors) and reported using the graph below.  The area 
of the graph banded green shows the extent of variance from the budget that 
would be seen as reasonable given the size and complexity of the Council’s 
budget.  However, at Quarter 2 the projected year end overspend of £2.771m 
is falling within the amber (danger zone) banding as shown in Graph 1 below.  
 

4.2 Management action is required in order to reduce the projected year end 
overspend.  The effect of any management decisions taken will be reflected in 
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future reports.  
 

Graph 1: Projected Outturn Variance to Gross Budget 
 

 
 
4.3 The projected overspend of £2.771m for 2020/21 is presented below and 

analysed in more detail within Appendix 1. 
 

Table 1: 2020/21 Projected Budget Variations Analysed by Service Area  
Service Area Revised 

Budget 
£'000 

Forecast 
Outturn 

£'000 

(Under) / 
Overspend 

£'000 
RAGY 

Classification 
     

Adult Services  118,579 116,843 (1,736) Y 
Central DSG - - - G 
Children’s Services 53,015 59,667 6,652 R 
Corporate Budgets (6,358) (16,262) (9,904) Y 
Finance, Governance & Assurance 2,240 3,864 1,625 R 
Legal & Democratic Services 453 514 60 A 
Place 57,835 62,955 5,121 R 
Strategic Management Board 4 (118) (123) Y 
Workforce & Transformation  (246) 830 1,076 R 
     

Total 225,522 228,292 2,771 A 

 
4.4 The forecast impact of Covid-19 is included within the monitoring position.  The 

latest estimate of additional costs for Covid-19 (including unachieved savings) 
is forecast to be £14.870m, with a further £9.641m net loss of income forecast, 
resulting in a total cost to the Council of £24.511m in 2020/21.  Additional costs 
and loss of income are shown in the tables below within section 4.6.   

 
4.5 £22.410m non-ringfenced Covid-19 grant has been received by the Council, 

and this grant income is included in the monitoring position within Corporate 
Budgets, along with the majority of additional one-off costs incurred, such as 
additional payments to adult social care providers, the purchasing of PPE, 
delivery of food parcels and the costs of temporary accommodation for rough 

572,000,000

574,000,000

576,000,000

578,000,000

580,000,000

582,000,000

584,000,000

586,000,000

April Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Outturn

£

Gross Expenditure 2020/21

Gross Budget

Projection
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sleepers. Lost income is shown within the appropriate service areas, to show 
the impact of Covid-19 on the running of ongoing Council services.   
 

4.6 It is estimated that the Council may be able to claim approximately £5.184m 
additional un-ringfenced support from MHCLG to recompense the Council for a 
proportion of lost sales, fees and charges income that has not been received 
by the Council due to the pandemic, and also that the Council will receive 
£0.594m from MHCLG through the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme.  This 
further income support is also forecast within the appropriate service areas, 
reducing the net impact of Covid-19 on the service areas’ forecast outturn 
position.   

 
*included within directorate monitoring positions 

 

Covid-19 
Additional Expenditure Area 
(Included within Corporate Budgets 
within Monitoring Position) 

Expenditure as 
at 30th 
September 
2020 (£m) 

Forecast 
Expenditure to 
31st March 
2021 (£m) 

Confidence in 
Forecast 
Outturn 
Expenditure 

Adult Social Care 3.300 4.294 A 

Housing Services 1.377 1.334 A 

Public Health 0.044 0.248 A 

Regulatory Services 0.000 0.000 G 

Children's Social Care 0.263 2.813 A 

Learning and Skills 0.037 0.241 A 

Risk Management and Insurance 0.000 0.003 R 

Elections 0.000 0.002 A 

Highways and Transport 0.000 0.269 A 

Arts 0.000 0.020 G 

Leisure 0.000 1.098 A 

Health and Safety 0.002 0.003 G 

Communications 0.002 0.011 R 

ICT Services 0.005 0.300 R 

PPE  0.152 0.261 A 

Delivery of Food Parcels and Essential 
Supplies, and Grants to Community 
Groups  0.128 0.163 A 

Lockdown Compliance and Reopening 
Costs 0.023 0.158 A 

Transport for Covid-19 Testing 0.047 0.059 A 

Temporary Mortuary 0.000 0.014 R 

Unachieved Savings* 2.839 3.580 G 

Total 8.220 14.870 A 
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Covid-19 
Loss of Income 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Service Area 

2020/21 
Forecast Net 
Loss of 
Income Due 
to Covid-19 
(£m) (Net 
forecast 
includes 
savings on 
expenditure 
as a result of 
service 
reduction) 

Estimated 
Loss of Sales 
Fees and 
Charges 
Income to be 
Claimed 
from MHCLG 
(£m) 

Job 
Retention 
Scheme 
Income 
Expected 
from HMRC 
(Will 
Increase 
with Any 
Further 
Claims) (£m) 

Contribution 
from 
Unringfenced 
Covid-19 
Grant to 
Fund 
Remaining 
Loss (£m) 

2020/21 
Forecast Net 
Loss of 
Income Due 
to Covid-19, 
After Central 
Government 
Compensation 
(£m) 

Adult Services Business 
Support and 
Development 0.020   (0.025) 0.000 (0.005) 

Adult Social Care 
Operations 0.308 (0.035)   (0.273) 0.000 

Housing Services 0.119 (0.083)   (0.036) 0.000 

Registrars 0.269 (0.167)   (0.102) 0.000 

Trading Standards and 
Licensing 0.417 (0.261)   (0.156) 0.000 

Learning and Skills 0.360 (0.222)   (0.138) 0.000 

Corporate Budgets 0.019     (0.019) 0.000 

Corporate Landlord 0.400     (0.400) 0.000 

Shire Services 0.743 (0.265) (0.423) (0.055) 0.000 

Planning Services 0.474 (0.198)   (0.276) 0.000 

Shrewsbury Shopping 
Centres – Commercial 
Sites 0.455     (0.455) 0.000 

Environment and 
Transport - Parking 3.389 (2.326)   (1.063) 0.000 

Waste Management 0.160     (0.160) 0.000 

Leisure 0.500 (0.342) (0.052) (0.106) 0.000 

Libraries 0.034 (0.022)   (0.011) 0.000 

Museums and Archives 0.232 (0.155) (0.012) (0.064) 0.000 

Outdoor Partnerships 0.115 (0.082)   (0.033) 0.000 

Theatre Services 1.627 (1.025) (0.082) (0.520) 0.000 

Total 9.641 (5.184) (0.594) (3.867) (0.005) 

 
4.7 In addition to the non-ringfenced grant of £22.410m, the Council has also been 

provided with several ringfenced grants in order to respond to the pandemic in 
various targeted ways.  Grants awarded to date are as shown in the table below.  
Expenditure and grant income are included within service area income and 
expenditure projections.  Some of the grants (e.g. business grants) will be 
passported through to third parties so do not count towards supporting Local 
Authority expenditure/activities. 
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Covid-19 Grants 

Value / 
Assumed 

Value to be 
Received (£) 

SBG and RH&L Grants 91,670,000 

Local Restrictions Support Grants (Closed (Addendum)) 6,752,250 

Additional Restrictions Support Grant 6,462,720 

Infection Control Grant (1) 4,601,579 

Discretionary Business Grants 4,583,500 

Infection Control Grant (2) 4,029,458 

Contain Outbreak Management Fund (Nov lockdown) 2,585,088 

Test and Trace Support Grant 1,126,797 

COVID Winter Grant Scheme 841,634 

Supported Bus Services 472,877 

Home to School Transport Grant 350,000 

Contain Outbreak Management Fund (for tier 1 status) 319,189 

Emergency Assistance Grant 311,900 

Reopening High Streets Safely Fund 288,194 

Compliance and Enforcement Grant 145,151 

Next Steps Accommodation Programme 123,500 

Active Travel Grant 86,000 

Transport Demand Management Grant 50,000 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Contingency Fund 12,000 

Test and Trace Support Payments TBC 

Support for the Clinically Extremely Vulnerable (CEV) TBC 

Total 124,811,136 

 
 
5. Update on Savings Delivery 

 
5.1 The savings projections for 2020/21 have been RAG rated in order to establish 

the deliverability of the savings and any potential impact on the outturn 
projection for the 2020/21 financial year.  RAG ratings have been categorised 
as follows: 
 
Red  –  Savings are not solved on an ongoing basis, nor have they been 

achieved in the current financial year. These are reflected as 
unachieved within this monitoring report. 

Amber  –  Savings have been identified on an ongoing basis in the current 
financial year, however there is no clear evidence to support the 
delivery as yet. The projected outturn within this report assumes 
these savings will be delivered. 

Green  –  Savings have been identified on an ongoing basis in the current 
financial year, with evidence of delivery. 

 
The RAG ratings are updated monthly to determine progress on delivery.  
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 Table 2: Update on Delivery of 2020/21 Savings Proposals 

Service Area  Red  Amber Green 
Total 

Savings 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Adult Services  1,472 2,279 3,295 7,046 

Central DSG - - - - 

Children's Services 2,092 56 259 2,407 

Corporate Budgets 51 38 524 613 

Finance, Governance and Assurance - 71 487 558 

Legal and Democratic Services 135 - 265 400 

Place 1,268 680 3,116 5,064 

Strategic Management Board - - - - 

Workforce and Transformation 1,671 482 484 2,637 

Council  6,689 3,607 8,429 18,725 

 
5.2 The figures presented above show that 36% of the 2020/21 savings required 

have been rated as green with a further 19% with plans in place to be delivered 
(rated amber). Paragraph 6.2 below provides further detail on the red savings. 

 
5.3 Managers have provided assurance that plans are in place to deliver the 

savings that have been categorised as amber, however as evidence of the 
delivery has not yet been identified, there is still a risk that these savings could 
impact on the outturn position for 2020/21.  As the year progresses, these 
amber savings should gradually turn to green as the evidence becomes 
available.  However, if the amber rated savings are not delivered as planned, 
the effect on the outturn position is shown in Table 3 below. 

 
5.4 Non-delivery of the amber rated savings would result in a projected outturn of 

£581.840m, and a total overspend of £6.378m which would leave the General 
Fund balance at an unsustainable level.  

 
 Table 3: Effect of Non-Delivery of Amber Savings in 2020/21 

  

Quarter 2 
Projected 
Variance 

£'000 

Amber 
Savings 

 
£'000 

Potential Outturn 
if Amber Savings 

not Achieved 
£'000 

Adult Services  (1,736) 2,279 543 

Central DSG - - - 

Children’s Services 6,652 56 6,708 

Corporate Budgets (9,904) 38 (9,866) 

Finance, Governance & Assurance 1,625 71 1,696 

Legal & Democratic Services 60 - 60 

Place 5,121 680 5,801 

Strategic Management Board (123) - (123) 

Workforce & Transformation  1,076 482 1,558 

Total 2,771 3,607 6,378 
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6. Analysis of Outturn Projections including Delivery of Savings 
 

6.1 The monitoring position detailed in Table 1 includes the current position on 
delivery of savings proposals for 2020/21 in addition to new monitoring 
pressures identified and one-off solutions to reduce the projected overspend. 
Table 4 provides further analysis of the projected overspends for each service 
area. 

 
Table 4: Reconciliation of Monitoring Projections to Savings Delivery 
 

  

Quarter 2 
Projection 

Savings 
Pressure 

in 2020/21 

Ongoing 
Monitoring 
Pressures 
Identified 

Ongoing 
Monitoring 

Savings 
Identified 

One Off 
Monitoring 
Pressures 
Identified 

One Off 
Monitoring 

Savings 
Identified 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
              

Adult Services Business Support & Development (94)       159 (253) 
Adult Services Management 111 200       (89) 
Provider Services (14)       212 (226) 
Housing Services 464 552 164   73 (325) 
Social Care Operations (2,178)       346 (2,524) 
Bereavement Services (1)         (1) 
Regulatory Services (6) 175     50 (232) 
Trading Standards and Licensing 22 325     231 (534) 
Registrars and Coroners (23) 30     257 (311) 
Non Ring Fenced Public Health Services (16)       8 (25) 
Ring Fenced Public Health Services 0 190 25   314 (528) 

Adult Services (1,736) 1,472 189 0 1,650 (5,047) 

        
Central DSG 0       184 (184) 

Central DSG 0 0 0 0 184 (184) 

       
Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding 6,419 2,050 3,062   2,327 (1,021) 
Early Help, Partnerships and Commissioning (118)       9 (127) 
Children's Services Management  6 7     22 (23) 
Learning and Skills 345 36 42   417 (150) 

Children's Services 6,652 2,092 3,104 0 2,775 (1,320) 

        
Corporate Budgets (3,109) 51     766 (3,926) 
Business Continuity – Covid-19 (6,795)       15,615 (22,410) 

Corporate Budgets (9,904) 51 0 0 16,381 (26,336) 

        
Audit Services (78)         (78) 
Finance 146       181 (35) 
Pension Administration Services 0           
Revenues and Benefits 1,601   1,750     (149) 
Treasury Services (0)           
Commissioning Development and Procurement (10)         (10) 
Risk Management and Insurance (34)         (34) 

Finance, Governance and Assurance 1,625 0 1,750 0 181 (306) 

        
Democratic Services (31) 8     2 (41) 
Elections 64 77     8 (21) 
Legal & Democratic Services 27 50     68 (91) 

Legal and Democratic Services 60 135 0 0 78 (153) 

        
Director of Place 132 92 64     (24) 
Head of Commercial Services 100 96     4   
Corporate Landlord (115)       373 (488) 
Facilities Management (4)         (4) 
Property Services 89       96 (7) 
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Quarter 2 
Projection 

Savings 
Pressure 

in 2020/21 

Ongoing 
Monitoring 
Pressures 
Identified 

Ongoing 
Monitoring 

Savings 
Identified 

One Off 
Monitoring 
Pressures 
Identified 

One Off 
Monitoring 

Savings 
Identified 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Strategic Asset Management 323   100   235 (12) 
Commercial Investment Team (286)       6 (292) 
Climate Change 0           
Shire Services 868   426   762 (320) 
Head of Economic Growth (7)         (7) 
Planning Services 225       821 (596) 
Economic Growth (0)       756 (757) 
Broadband (0)       37 (37) 
Planning Policy (3)       110 (113) 
Shrewsbury Shopping Centres – Development 
Sites 683 320   585 (222) 
Shrewsbury Shopping Centres – Commercial 
Sites 185    720 (535) 
Head of Infrastructure (1)       31 (33) 
Highways 495 200     1,437 (1,142) 
Environment and Transport 833 200 952   4,621 (4,940) 
Waste Management (149)       41 (189) 
Head of Homes and Communities 482 350     132   
Housing Development and HRA 963   1,025     (62) 
Head of Culture, Leisure and Tourism 111   113   60 (61) 
Arts (0)       0   
Shropshire Hills AONB 19       19   
Outdoor Partnerships 60   50   371 (361) 
Leisure  125       723 (598) 
Libraries 73 9 98   61 (96) 
Museums and Archives (81)       291 (371) 
Theatre Services 0       4,165 (4,165) 

Place 5,121 1,268 2,828 0 16,457 (15,431) 

        
Strategic Management Board (123)         (123) 

Strategic Management Board (123) 0 0 0 0 (123) 

        
Customer Services (168)         (168) 
ICT Digital Transformation Project 2,782 1,181 1,601       
ICT Services (1,320) 435     279 (2,034) 
Communications (37)       28 (65) 
Information, Intelligence and Insight (117)         (117) 
Human Resources &Organisational Development (64) 55     445 (564) 

Workforce and Transformation 1,076 1,671 1,601 0 752 (2,948) 

        
TOTAL 2,771 6,689 9,472 0 38,458 (51,848) 
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6.2 The 2020/21 savings projected not to be delivered within the Quarter 2 position 
are as follows: 

 

Ref Directorate Service Area Description 

2020/21 
Saving 
Required 
(£) 

Value 
Rated 
Red (£) 

Forecast 
Impact of 
Covid-19 
on Red 
Savings 

2A38R Adult Services 
Housing 
Services 

Utilisation of HRA 
monies to fund 
temp 
accommodation 
properties 172,200 172,200   

2A46R Adult Services 
Regulatory 
Services 

Regulatory Services, 
Trading Standards 
and Licensing 
review leading to 
redesign of delivery 
model, structures 
and an increased 
focus on income 
generation. 
Opportunities 
include; increased 
alignment to the 
CSC and an 
increased digital 
presence. 200,000 175,000 175,000 

2A46R Adult Services 

Trading 
Standards and 
Licensing 

Regulatory Services, 
Trading Standards 
and Licensing 
review leading to 
redesign of delivery 
model, structures 
and an increased 
focus on income 
generation. 
Opportunities 
include; increased 
alignment to the 
CSC and an 
increased digital 
presence. 200,000 175,000 175,000 

H16 Adult Services 

Trading 
Standards and 
Licensing 

Increase parking 
enforcement 
functions in line 
with the parking 
strategy 100,000 100,000 100,000 
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H24 Adult Services 

Ring Fenced 
Public Health 
Services 

Reclaim of funds 
from out of area for 
sexual health 
services (Wales) 50,000 50,000 50,000 

2A03 Adult Services 
Housing 
Services 

External income 
generation 100,000 50,000   

2A18 Adult Services 
Housing 
Services 

Reclaim of HRA 
monies 80,000 80,000   

2A20 Adult Services 

Ring Fenced 
Public Health 
Services 

Redesign of 
integrated sexual 
health services 100,000 100,000 100,000 

2A27 Adult Services 
Registrars and 
Coroners 

Registrars and 
Coroners income 
and reserve savings 30,000 30,000 30,000 

2A28 Adult Services 

Ring Fenced 
Public Health 
Services 

Public Health 
services training 
income 10,000 10,000 5,000 

2A29 Adult Services 

Ring Fenced 
Public Health 
Services 

Review of NHS 
Health checks, 
Preventive Health 
and Health TV. 30,000 30,000 15,000 

2A30 Adult Services 

Trading 
Standards and 
Licensing 

Increase parking 
enforcement 
functions in line 
with the parking 
strategy 50,000 50,000 50,000 

2P02 Adult Services 
Housing 
Services 

New model for 
temporary housing 250,000 250,000   

2A15 Adult Services 
Adult Services 
Management PFI Contract Savings 200,000 200,000   

P41 
Children's 
Services 

Children's 
Services 
Management 

Negotiate contract 
savings upon 
renewal, through 
better contract 
management 6,880 6,880   

2C03 
Children's 
Services 

Children’s 
Social Care and 
Safeguarding 

North Yorks - No 
children in 
residential care 
model 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,000,000 

2C09 
Children's 
Services 

Children’s 
Social Care and 
Safeguarding 

New Residential 
Homes 100,000 50,000 50,000 

2C06 
Children's 
Services 

Learning and 
Skills 

Reduction to 
Council Central 
Schools Block of 
Dedicated Schools 
Grant 100,000 35,600   
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2F01 
Corporate 
Budgets 

Corporate 
Budgets 

Insurance premiums 
and recharges 163,000 51,000   

2LD04 

Legal and 
Democratic 
Services Legal Services 

New Children's 
Lawyer 50,000 50,000   

2LD07 

Legal and 
Democratic 
Services Elections JLB Bid Funding 76,690 76,690   

2LD11 

Legal and 
Democratic 
Services 

Democratic 
Services 

Increased income 
generation 8,000 8,000   

P11 Place Libraries 
Review of library 
provision 73,950 9,420 9,420 

P41 Place 
Director of 
Place 

Negotiate contract 
savings upon 
renewal, through 
better contract 
management 92,320 92,320   

P65 Place 

Shrewsbury 
Shopping 
Centres – 
Development 
Sites 

Income generation 
from investment in 
assets 320,000 320,000 320,000 

P05 Place 

Head of 
Commercial 
Services 

Review of car 
parking at 
administrative sites 96,000 96,000 96,000 

2P03 Place 
Environment 
and Transport 

Support package for 
Operation of Park 
and Ride 200,000 200,000 100,000 

2P05 Place 

Head of Homes 
and 
Communities HRA cost recovery 100,000 100,000   

2P02 Place 

Head of Homes 
and 
Communities 

New model for 
temporary housing 250,000 250,000   

2P210 Place Highways    LED Street Lighting 200,000 200,000   

2WT06 
Workforce and 
Transformation ICT Services 

PCI, SIP trunking 
and Telephony 200,000 8,830 8,830 

2WT12 
Workforce and 
Transformation 

Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

Review of First Line 
HR Contacts 25,000 25,000   

2WT13 
Workforce and 
Transformation ICT Services 

Mobile Phone 
Contract Reduction 40,000 40,000 20,000 
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2WT14 
Workforce and 
Transformation 

Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

Re-working ICT 
approvals process 30,000 30,000   

2WT20 
Workforce and 
Transformation ICT Services 

Contract reductions 
from IT 
infrastructure 
replacement 283,000 283,000   

2WT21 
Workforce and 
Transformation ICT Services 

WAN contract 
reductions 103,000 103,000 103,000 

2WT23 
Workforce and 
Transformation 

ICT Digital 
Transformation 
Project 

Lean review of 
Shropshire Council 
structures and 
processes linked to 
transformation, 
single front door 
and digital enabling 
technologies 1,181,000 1,181,000   

TOTAL 7,271,040 6,688,940 2,407,250 

 
More detail on these is provided within the relevant service sections of 
Appendix 1. 

 
6.3 A number of ongoing pressures have been identified within service areas, some 

of which relate to savings unachieved in previous financial years.  Ongoing 
pressures identified at Quarter 2 are as follows: 

 

Directorate Service / Description 
Nature of Ongoing Monitoring 
Pressure Value (£) 

Adult Services 
Housing - Temporary 
Accommodation Demography 164,000 

Adult Services 
Public Health - Out of Hours 
Call Service  Historic unachieved saving  24,800 

Children's Services 
Shrewsbury Training and 
Development Centre Reduced income 42,000 

Children's Services 
Children's Social Care 
Placements Demography and staff budget 2,427,400 

Children's Services Social Work Teams Staff budget 291,500 

Children's Services 
Children's Social Care Agency 
Costs Staff budget 343,400 

Finance, 
Governance and 
Assurance Housing Benefits Housing Benefit Subsidy loss 1,750,000 

Place Shire Services Historic unachieved saving  426,100 

Place Strategic Asset Management Historic unachieved saving  100,000 

Place Director of Place Historic unachieved saving  63,970 
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Place Housing Development and HRA 
Historic unachieved saving (now 
Cornovii) 1,025,000 

Place Environment and Transport Historic unachieved saving  952,000 

Place Outdoor Partnerships Historic unachieved saving  50,000 

Place Libraries Historic unachieved saving  98,000 

Place 
Head of Culture, Leisure and 
Tourism Staff budget 112,825 

Workforce and 
Transformation DTP - Transformation Savings Historic unachieved saving 1,111,000 

Workforce and 
Transformation 

DTP - Single Front Door / Face 
to Face Review Historic unachieved saving 490,000 

TOTAL     9,471,995 

 
Significant further work is required within service areas to find an ongoing basis 
for managing and funding these pressures so that further growth is not required 
within the Financial Strategy, leading to an increase in the funding gap. 

 
 
7. General Fund Balance 

 
7.1. The effect on the Council’s reserves of the outturn forecast is detailed below. 

The Council’s policy on reserve balances is to have a General Fund balance 
(excluding schools balances) of between 0.5% and 2% of the gross revenue 
budget. For 2020/21 the minimum balance required would therefore be 
£2.877m, although this is no longer considered to be an acceptable guide.   
 

7.2. The more appropriate risk-based target balance for the General Fund, as 
calculated in the General Fund Balance section of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-25, reported to Council on 27th February 2020, is £19.242m.  
 

7.3. Based on the current monitoring position, the General Fund balance will reduce 
significantly at year-end, as shown in table 5 below.  The projected balance will 
be below the required risk assessed target, but this is, in many ways, reflective 
of several risks being realised within the year such as unachieved savings, 
reductions in interest rates and an increased pay award. The 2021/22 estimate 
for the General Fund Balance was, as at February 2020, similar to the 2020/21 
level but will need to be significantly reassessed ahead of the next Financial 
Year due to several key changes in assumptions following the unparalleled 
financial implications of the Coronavirus pandemic in 2020/21.  

 
Table 5: Projected General Fund Balance as at 31 March 2021 

 

  £'000 

General Fund Balance as at 31 March 2020 13,510 

  
This Report – Projected Outturn 
Under/(Over)spend (2,771) 
  
  
Projected Balance at 31 March 2021 10,739 
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8. Movement in Capital Programme for 2020/21 
 
8.1 The capital budget for 2020/21 is continuously being monitored and changed to 

reflect the nature of capital projects which can be profiled for delivery over 
several years. In Quarter 2 there has been a net budget decrease of £28.131m 
for 2020/21, compared to the position reported at Quarter 1 2020/21.  Table 6 
summarises the overall movement, between that already approved, changes 
for Quarter 2 and the programme financing. 

 

Table 6: Revised Capital Programme Quarter 2 2020/21 
 

 
 
8.2 Within the financing of the Capital Programme, £4.407m is funded from revenue 

contributions.  The major areas of revenue contributions to capital are £0.127m 
approved towards essential repairs in relation to the Corporate Landlord estate 
and £4.215m in ringfenced HRA monies to new build schemes (£3.750m) and 
the major repairs programme (£0.465m). 

8.3 Full details of all budget changes are provided in Appendix 3 to this report. 
Significant budget changes across the life of the programme in Quarter 2 are: 

Budget Increases 

 Grant award of £11.570m in relation to the Department for Transport (DfT) 
Pothole Action Fund 

 New award of £5.000m Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) funding in 
relation to the Oswestry HIF scheme to enable progression of the Oswestry 
Innovation Park. 

 Indicative award of £2.765m in relation to the DfT Incentive Fund. 

Detail Agreed Capital 

Programme - 

Council 27/02/20

£

Slippage & 

Budget Changes 

Approved To Q1 

2020/21

£

Quarter 2  Budget 

Changes to be 

Approved

£

Revised 2020/21 

Capital 

Programme 

Quarter 2

£

General Fund

Adult Services 72,225,091 1,981,554 (2,988,750) 71,217,895

Childrens Services 7,537,407 967,327 (6,208,091) 2,296,643

Childrens Services 15,611,241 2,258,618 (5,296,418) 12,573,441

Workforce & Transformation 1,400,000 994,901 - 2,394,901

Total General Fund 96,773,739 6,202,400 (14,493,259) 88,482,880

Housing Revenue Account 22,255,610 2,683,069 (13,638,000) 11,300,679

Total Approved Budget 119,029,349 8,885,469 (28,131,259) 99,783,559

Financing

Self Financed Prudential Borrowing * 43,635,000 (1,864,664) (30,504,978) 11,265,358

Government Grants 43,722,715 (2,500,097) 10,367,133 51,589,751

Other Grants - 1,185,437 (913,695) 271,742

Other Contributions 14,043,449 (135,294) (2,402,212) 11,505,943

Revenue Contributions to Capital 4,179,610 1,325,395 (1,098,063) 4,406,942

Major Repairs Allowance 5,026,000 1,181,444 362,000 6,569,444

Corporate Resources (expectation - 

Capital Receipts only)

8,422,575 9,693,249 (3,941,444) 14,174,380

Total Confirmed Funding 119,029,349 8,885,469 (28,131,259) 99,783,559
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 New award of £2.064m LEP funding in relation to the Tannery Medical 
Centre scheme. 

 Increase of £1.025m in revenue contributions to capital funding. 

 Increase of £0.811m in CIL contributions to capital funding. 

 Confirmation of additional Department for Education (DfE) School 
Condition grant of £0.744m. 

 Notification of 2020/21 DfE Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) grant funding 
of £0.422m 

 Additional contribution from Major Repairs Allowance of £0.362m for the 
HRA housing stock repair programme. 

 £0.328m Homes England grant in relation to the Oswestry HIF scheme to 
reflect anticipated delivery of the scheme. 

 Increase of £0.060m in S106 contributions to capital funding. 

 Additional capital receipts funding of £0.022m due to new grant award 
under the Market Drayton Business Grant Scheme. 

 Additional DfE Full Fibre Broadband grant of £0.015m. 

 ERDF grant award of £0.012m for a new project. 

 Increase of £0.002m and £0.002m in private sector contributions and public 
sector contributions respectively for a local heritage asset find acquisition. 

 
Budget Decreases 
 Reduction in Prudential Borrowing requirement of £1.827m in relation to the 

Tannery Medical Centre scheme and the Parking Strategy project as a 
result of additional funding and project completion respectively. 

 £1.315m Highways Maintenance grant pending a reassessment of the LED 
Street Lighting scheme. 

 Transfer of Community Housing Grant of £0.100m to revenue for 
Community Led Schemes. 

 Reduction in DfE DFC grant of £0.036m as a result of academy 
conversions. 

 Reduction in required capital receipts funding of £0.001m in relation to 
completed projects. 

 
Budget Re-profiling 

 Adult Services 
Reprofiling of £2.000m Department of Health (DoH) unallocated Disabled 
Facilities grant and £1.000m DoH HOLD grant in relation to the future 
programme and to reflect the anticipated expenditure profile respectively. 

 

 Children’s Services 
Reprofiling of £5.100m Basic Need funding in relation to the Haughmond 
School Amalgamation Programme to reflect anticipated programme 
delivery. 
Reprofiling of £0.900m capital receipts funding in relation to the 
Haughmond School Amalgamation Programme to reflect anticipated 
programme delivery. 
Re-profiling of £0.504m DFC grant to reflect anticipated expenditure 
profile and expected expenditure at outturn. 
Reprofiling of £0.450 SEND Special Provision Funds to reflect anticipated 
expenditure profile. 
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Reprofiling of £0.300m School Condition funding to reflect anticipated 
expenditure profile. 
Reprofiling of £0.124m Early Years Capital Grant to reflect anticipated 
expenditure profile. 

 

 Place 
Reprofiling of Prudential Borrowing requirements of £18.678m to reflect 
anticipated expenditure profiles in relation to future commercial 
investments (£15.000m) and Whitchurch Medical Practice project 
(£3.678m). 
Reprofiling of £1.000m NHS grant to reflect anticipated expenditure profile 
in relation to Whitchurch Medical Practice project. 
Reprofiling of £1.000m capital receipts funding in relation to Shrewsbury 
Self Build Scheme to reflect the anticipated expenditure profile. 
Re-profiling of £3.327m private sector contributions and £1.673m capital 
receipts in relation to Phase 5 of the Broadband project to reflect expected 
expenditure at outturn. 
 

 Housing Revenue Account: re-profiling of £10.000m Prudential 
Borrowing, Homes & Communities Agency New Build grant of £3.000m and 
HRA revenue contributions of £1.000m in relation to Phase 6 of the HRA 
New Build programme to reflect expected expenditure at outturn. 

 
 
9. Actual versus Planned Expenditure to Date 

9.1. The actual capital expenditure at Quarter 2 is £19.516m, which represents 20% 
of the revised capital budget at Quarter 2, 50% of the year. This is slightly low 
in comparison to the total budget, but in line with the average expenditure 
percentage at this period in previous years. All budgets are fully allocated to 
projects and will be monitored for levels of spend throughout the remainder of 
the year. Based on recent years, the capital programme has outturned at 
around 85% of the outturn budget, which on average has been around 20% 
lower than the budget at this point in the year, due to further re-profiling later in 
the year. 

9.2. The level of spend is slightly low across the programme in some areas, but 
equal to the level of spend in the previous year at this period. In terms of the 
major areas the spend position is as follows: Adult Services 16% (budget 
£5.516m), Children’s Services 15% (budget £11.662m), Place 23% (budget 
£68.910m),  Workforce & Transformation 19% (budget £2.395m), HRA Major 
Repairs & New Build Programme 8% (budget £11.301m). 

 

10. Schemes Forecast Outturn & Delivery 

10.1. Capital schemes within the capital programme are not only continually 
monitored in terms of current year actual expenditure against budget but also 
in terms of scheme forecast outturn compared to budget and, on an exceptions 
basis, scheme delivery against profile.  This is achieved by RAG rating schemes 
as follows: 
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RAG  Rating Scheme Projected Outturn Scheme Projected Delivery 

Red Schemes with a forecast 
outturn in excess of 10% of 
the current scheme budget.  

Scheme significantly below 
profile at current period and 
not expected to deliver as 
original profile. 

Amber Schemes with a forecast 
outturn in excess of 5% of 
the current scheme budget.  

Scheme below profile at 
current period and will not 
deliver as original profile. 

Green Schemes with a forecast 
outturn of less than or equal 
to the current scheme 
budget. 

Scheme on profile at current 
period and expected to be 
delivered as original profile. 

 

10.2. For most schemes, forecast outturn against budget and scheme delivery 
against  profile at Quarter 2 are within acceptable limits, however, currently one 
scheme is rated red in relation to both forecast outturn and scheme delivery.  
This scheme is discussed in detail below. 

 

Ludlow Assembly Rooms - Refurbishment Works 

The scheme budget totals £3.475m and forecast outturn is currently £3.733m; 
a potential scheme over spend of £0.258m.  Additionally, the scheme is also 
significantly behind schedule.  The majority of the overspend and overrun have 
arisen due to unforeseen works requirements relating to the condition of the 
building.  Of this forecast overspend £0.117m is as a direct result of the COVID-
19 pandemic and relates to increased costs arising from unavoidable project 
time delays.  This potential overspend has been reported and discussed by the 
Project Board.  The Board has implemented a recovery plan and actions in 
order to bring the scheme back within the approved budget. 

10.3. The position of this scheme will continue to be closely monitored and reported 
in subsequent monitoring reports. 

11. Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic 
 
11.1. Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on capital schemes, in terms of both forecast 

outturn and delivery, in addition to new specific schemes, are routinely 
considered and assessed at individual project boards and during monthly 
monitoring. 

11.2. As previously referred to in paragraph 3.2, the Ludlow Assembly Rooms project 
has incurred additional costs of £0.117m as a direct result of the COVID-19 
pandemic. 

11.3. It has been necessary to instigate two new projects, with total costs of £0.020m, 
to meet operational requirements in Adult Services as a result of the pandemic.  
These projects are: 
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 Avalon - Outside Toilet Facility 

 Oak Farm - Lean to Shelter for Handwashing 
 

12. Capital Receipts Position 
 
12.1. The current capital programme is heavily reliant on the Council generating 

capital receipts to finance the capital programme. There is a high level of risk 
in these projections as they are subject to changes in property and land values, 
the actions of potential buyers and being granted planning permission on sites. 
Table 7 below, summarises the current allocated and projected capital receipt 
position across 2020/21 to 2023/24.  A RAG analysis has been included for 
capital receipts projected, based on the current likelihood of generating them 
by the end of each financial year.  Those marked as green are where they are 
highly likely to be completed by the end of the financial year, amber are where 
they are achievable but challenging and thus there is a risk of slippage, and 
red are highly unlikely to complete in year and thus there is a high risk of 
slippage. However, no receipts are guaranteed to complete in this financial 
year as there may be delays between exchanging contracts and completing. 

 

Table 7: Projected capital receipts position 

 
 

12.2. Capital receipts of £19.619m were brought forward from 2019/20 and £3.028m 
has been generated to date in 2020/21.  A further £1.226m is currently 
projected as ‘Green’ for 2020/21, which mainly relates to the sale of Westgate, 
Bridgnorth (£0.869m) and from the sale of HRA Right to Buy properties 
(£0.366m). 

 
12.3. Based on the current programme and capital receipts in hand and projected 

as Green for 2020/21, the programme is affordable and there will be a balance 
of £2.557m to carry forward. 

 
12.4. In 2021/22 and 2022/23 there are currently projected shortfalls of capital 

receipts of £9.701m and £14.701m respectively, which may need to be 
financed from Prudential Borrowing if they cannot be addressed by 
progressing the disposals programmed for future years.  There is an urgent 
pressure to progress the disposals programmed for future years, to ensure 

Detail 2020/21

£

2021/22

£

2022/23

£

2023/24

£

Corporate Resources Allocated in Capital 

Programme

             14,174,381 9,273,633                5,000,000                            -   

Capital Receipts used to finance 

redundancy costs

                             -                              -                              -                            -   

To be allocated from Ring Fenced 

Receipts

               7,141,437                3,050,000                              -                            -   

Total Commitments 21,315,818 12,323,633                5,000,000                            -   

Capital Receipts in hand/projected:

Brought Forward in hand 19,619,249            2,557,313 (9,700,958) (14,700,958)

Generated 2020/21 YTD 3,027,919                                           -                              -                            -   

Projected - 'Green' 1,225,963              65,363                              -                            -   

Total in hand/projected 23,873,131            2,622,675 (9,700,958) (14,700,958)

Shortfall to be financed from Prudential 

Borrowing / (Surplus) to carry forward

(2,557,313) 9,700,958 14,700,958 14,700,958 

Further Assets Being Considered for 

Disposal

5,013,465              18,909,424              14,230,000                3,500,000 
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they are realised, together with realising the revenue running cost savings from 
some of the properties.  Considerable work is required to realise these receipts, 
with generally a lead in time of at least 12 to 18 months on larger disposals.  In 
addition to the current expenditure commitments, the programme will also grow 
as new schemes are approved through the Capital Investment Board or if the 
Council further utilises the new flexibilities around the use of capital receipts 
for transformational revenue. 

 
12.5. It is important that work progresses, to minimise the funding shortfall.  Failure 

to generate the required level of capital receipts will result in the need to further 
reduce or re-profile the capital programme, some of which will occur naturally 
as part of the review of the delivery of schemes; or undertake prudential 
borrowing, which will incur future year revenue costs that are not budgeted for 
in the revenue financial strategy. 

 
 

13.   External Funding – Pocket Parks 
 
13.1 Shropshire Council supported a bid in December 2019 to the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government by Sport and Arts in the 
Community (SpArC) South West Shropshire for Pocket Parks. The Pocket 
Parks programme will support communities to provide new or renovated parks 
that can be used for local activities. The bid was for £15,000 for the 
development of a new park with wildlife area and outdoor climbing wall. 

 
13.2 The application was successful and in February 2020 £15,500 was awarded for 

the project. This included an additional £500 to carry out an evaluation of the 
scheme. Match funding of £4,500 is to be provided which is being secured by 
SpArC.  

13.3 The funding was issued to Shropshire Council as a Section 31 grant. As 
accountable body, the Council will enter into a grant funding agreement with 
SpArC, arrange the payment of the funding to SpArC and monitor progress of 
the programme to confirm that the funding is being used correctly. 

 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21-2024/25 
Financial Rules 
Appendices 

1. Service Area Pressures and Actions 2020/21 
2. Amendments to Original Revenue Budget 2020/21 
3. Capital Budget and Expenditure 2020/21 
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Appendix 1 

Service Area Pressures and Actions 2020/21 
 

Summary 
 

  Budget Forecast Variance RAGY 

Adult Services  118,578,550 116,842,668 (1,735,882) Y 

Central DSG - - - G 

Children’s Services 53,014,990 59,667,024 6,652,034 R 

Corporate Budgets (6,357,730) (16,261,833) (9,904,103) Y 

Finance, Governance & Assurance 2,239,570 3,864,184 1,624,614 R 

Legal & Democratic Services 453,440 513,580 60,140 A 

Place 57,834,590 62,955,206 5,120,616 R 

Strategic Management Board 4,290 (118,236) (122,526) Y 

Workforce & Transformation  (246,130) 829,799 1,075,929 R 

          

TOTAL 225,521,570 228,292,390 2,770,820 A 
 

 
Detail 
 

ADULT SERVICES   Full Year RAGY 

    

Budget 
£ 

Forecast 
£ 

Variance 
£   

Total   
  
118,578,550  

  
116,842,668  

    
(1,735,882) Y 

      

Adult Services Business 
Support and Development 

Portfolio Holder Adult 
Social Services and 
Climate Change 

     
3,498,220  

     
3,404,557  

         
(93,663) Y 

There is a projected underspend within Business Support and Development of (£0.094m) which is largely due to a 
number of managed vacancies across the service. The vacancies are not sustainable beyond the short-term, but 
will not impact service delivery in 2020/21.  A summary of the major variances are as follows: 
• (£0.057m) underspend on Business Support. This is largely down to staffing and costs associated with the posts, 
due to anticipated delays in appointing to vacant posts. 
• (£0.037m) underspend on Joint Training and the Professional Development Unit. There is an anticipated loss of 
income due to Covid-19 but this is offset in full by staffing related underspends. 

Adult Services 
Management 

Portfolio Holder Adult 
Social Services and 
Climate Change 

     
1,958,710  

     
2,070,044  

        
111,334  R 

There is a projected overspend within Adult Services Management of £0.111m.  A summary of the major variances 
are as follows: 
• (£0.088m) underspend on staffing due to a Head of Service post not yet being appointed to. 
• £0.200m overspend as a result of an unachieved saving on PFI building contracts. 

Provider Services 

Portfolio Holder Adult 
Social Services and 
Climate Change 

     
2,942,600  

     
2,928,183  

         
(14,417) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Housing Services 
Portfolio Holder Housing 
and Strategic Planning 

     
2,456,440  

     
2,920,328 

        
463,888 R 
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There is a projected overspend within Housing Services of £0.464m. The major variances are as follows:  
• (£0.223m) underspend on staffing due to anticipated in-year staff vacancies.  
• £0.006m net effect of under-achievement of income targets and pressures in service delivery related to projects 
such as assistive technology  
• £0.552m related to the expected non-achievement of red savings 
• £0.164m anticipated overspend on temporary accommodation, due to an unprecedented number of homeless 
cases. Savings targets have been proposed by reducing the reliance on more expensive bed and breakfast usage. 

Social Care Operations 

Portfolio Holder Adult 
Social Services and 
Climate Change 

  
103,596,240  

  
101,418.071  

    
(2,178,169) Y 

There is a projected underspend of (£2.178m) within the Social Care Operations section of Adult Services. The 
major variances are as follows: 
• (£1.489m) projected underspend within the purchasing budget. Ongoing work is taking place to review this 
position but at present it is anticipated, due to not seeing the level of growth in costs that was anticipated at budget 
setting. This could be due in part to the suppressed demand due to Covid-19, as well as an increased death rate. 
There is also some one-off in-year funding applied from NHSE, which is funding all hospital discharges from its 
Covid-19 funding. This is an extremely volatile budget and assumptions made around in-year growth are extremely 
difficult due to the current pandemic and the unknown future, but we are starting to see demand increasing and we 
have a number of young adults requiring specialist placements.  As we enter wave two, adult social care 
colleagues continue to monitor the impact of the pandemic. 
• (£0.540m) underspend due to a local authority decision to fund OT equipment costs through the disabled facilities 
grant, which means applying capital funding and generating a revenue budget saving. This may not be sustainable 
in the future. 
• (£0.222m) underspend on operational social work staffing due to anticipated delays in appointing to a number of 
staff vacancies. This is not sustainable in the longer term. 
• £0.208m overspend within maintenance and void costs across social care operations, mainly with regards to 
occupational therapy equipment and supported living properties where void costs of properties are not covered by 
the collection of Housing Benefit of the inhabitants. 
• £0.138m overspend on transport costs. 

Bereavement Services 
Deputy Portfolio Holder 
Public Health 

       
(263,170) 

       
(263,861) 

             
(691) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder 
Communities, Place 
Planning and Regulatory 
Services 

     
2,756,110  

     
2,749,765  

           
(6,345) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Trading Standards and 
Licensing 

Portfolio Holder 
Communities, Place 
Planning and Regulatory 
Services 

        
667,810  689,496  21,686  R 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2.  

Registrars and Coroners 
Deputy Portfolio Holder 
Public Health 

        
679,390  

        
656,032  

          
(23,358)  A 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2.  

Non Ring Fenced Public 
Health Services 

Deputy Portfolio Holder 
Public Health 

        
272,430  

        
256,283  

         
(16,147) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Ring Fenced Public Health 
Services 

Deputy Portfolio Holder 
Public Health 

          
13,770  

          
13,770                    0  G 
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The Ring Fenced Public Health section of Adult Services is funded by Public Health England grant and is forecast 
to breakeven. The major variances within the breakeven position are as follows: 
• £0.190m of committed savings in relation to the redesign and procurement of sexual health services will not be 
achieved in 20/21 due to challenges in contract mobilisation that have arisen as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak. 
• £0.025m anticipated overspend on the out of hours call monitoring contract which is unlikely to be resolved in 
20/21 due to resource constraints. 
• (£0.027m) underspends expected in GP and pharmacy payments for public health services. 
• (£0.064m) underspends due to reduced outturn on NHS Healthcheck expenditure. 
Additional grant received from Public Health England has been committed to investment in staffing resource and 
has resulted in the creation of a number of posts. The delay in recruiting to these new posts is anticipated to result 
in a one-off overall underspend within the ring fence of (£0.198m) in 20/21.  This underspend is forecast to be 
added to the ring fenced Public Health reserve at year end.   

            

CENTRAL DSG   Full Year RAGY 

    

Budget 
£ 

Forecast 
£ 

Variance 
£   

Total                    -                     -                     -    G 

            

Central DSG 
Deputy Portfolio Holder 
Education                  -                     -                     -    G 

There is a £0.184m budget pressure reported against Central Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). A £0.150m budget 
pressure is reported against the Early Years Block of DSG as a direct result of the “double funding” of nursery 
placements due to Covid-19. There will be Early Years children who cannot access the free Early Years 
entitlement at the setting of their choice, either because it is still closed or because they have had to restrict places 
in order to operate safely within the current guidelines of Covid-19. This has led to the ‘double funding’ of the 
nursery places for these children. It is assumed that this cost will fall on the DSG rather than the Council's Covid-19 
grant. 
 
There is a £0.034m budget pressure on the High Needs Block of DSG. The budget pressure identified at Quarter 2 
relates to Post 16 FE College placements and top-up funding to mainstream schools. The SEND team believe that 
there will be a longer-term impact once lockdown restrictions are eased. The costs pressures will be from a higher 
than "normal" proportion of children presenting with needs that require top-up funding e.g. increased anxiety, plus 
an increase in demand for high cost residential placements or contributions towards joint funded high cost 
placements resulting from an increase in demand for these type of placements.  
 
There are a number of strategies in play to address the increasing deficit on the DSG with the aim of bring the 
Council's DSG account back into balance. These include;  
- Building capacity of maintained and academy school SEND Hubs as a more cost effective, local provision  
- Graduated Support Pathway (GSP) payments to children identified as requiring SEN support an early stage 
- Close partnership working with local mainstream college providers to realise efficiencies  
- Reducing reliance on Independent Special Schools through focusing on building capacity of maintained school 
SEND hubs and the development of a new free Special School from September 2022 
- Greater co-commissioning of provision with partners e.g. Health and Social Care to meet the holistic needs of a 
child 
- Continue to support schools to be inclusive and manage the increase in permanent exclusions 

      

CHILDREN'S SERVICES   Full Year RAGY 

    

Budget 
£ 

Forecast 
£ 

Variance 
£   

Total   
    
53,014,990  

    
59,667,024  

     
6,652,034  R 

      

Children’s Social Care and 
Safeguarding 

Portfolio Holder Children's 
Services 

    
32,332,950  

    
38,752,056  

     
6,419,106  R 
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The budget pressure in Children's Social Care reflects unachieved savings targets totalling £2.055m as well as 
ongoing budget pressures, many of which have continued from 2019/20 and mirror the national picture. 
 
£2.000m unachieved savings relates to the Stepping Stones project which has been partially delayed by Covid-19. 
The Stepping Stones Project is a strategy based on the successful "No Wrong Door" model in North Yorkshire. The 
vision is that of a holistic approach to children in care with an individualised, wrap-around support system in place 
that pulls in key stakeholders to work in a multi-agency hub. This way of working will build on the strong 
foundations of outreach and short-breaks provision, as well as utilising residential care flexibly and creatively to 
help repair and prepare children and young people to step down to home or a foster family or onto independent 
living. The project requires investment in additional staff and property adaptations in order to deliver this £2.000m 
savings target so is a subject of an invest to save funding bid. Unfortunately, the project has been delayed by 
Covid-19 so it is forecast that no savings will be delivered in 2020/21. 
 
The remaining £0.055m unachieved savings relate to the 2 new residential children's homes. Again, the reason for 
this unachieved saving is Covid-19. While the first new children's home opened in February and is forecast to 
deliver some savings relating to the 2 children who are accommodated there, the second children's home was due 
to have its Ofsted Registration inspection in April, however due to Covid-19 lockdown restrictions this has been 
delayed. Consequently, the opening of this children's home was delayed from April/May to October which has 
impacted on savings delivery. 
 
The largest overspending area within Children's Social Care is the external residential placements budget. There is 
a budget pressure of £0.774m being reported. As the number of children who are Looked after by Shropshire 
Council increases, so does the number of residential places.  As at the end of September 2020, the number of 
external residential placements continues to rise with a net total of 5 additional external residential placements 
since the start of 2020/21 financial year. Although, these types of placement are relatively small in number, they 
are high cost and we believe there is an increase in demand for this type of placement due to Covid-19 increasing 
pressure on families during lockdown leading to an increase in neglect and abuse. There has been a 57% increase 
in the number of children coming into the care of the Shropshire Council over the same period last year.  This has 
not resulted in the same increase in residential placements. A commissioning and contracts manager was 
appointed in the 2019/20 financial year to scrutinise high cost residential placements with private providers where 
the Council is incurring additional costs relating to the child, which may include 1:1 or 2:1 levels of care, therapeutic 
intervention and education provision. By providing monitoring of these placements to provide assurance of value 
for money and challenge as to whether the increased levels of support often provided at a start of a placement 
could be reduced, this post has successfully managed to generate significant savings in 2019/20 and these 
savings will be considerably higher in the 2020/21 financial year when we get the full-year effect in these reduction 
in placement costs plus any new reductions.  
 
As stated above, at the end of the 2018/19 financial year, the Council embarked on a strategy to develop additional 
in-house internal residential provision. One home opened in February 2020 and is operational while the second 
home opened in October 2020 once Ofsted had undertaken their inspection and assessment. This process was 
delayed due to Covid-19. In the meantime, there is an overspend of £0.295m across all of the Council's internal 
residential homes. This overspend relates to staffing pressures resulting from Covid-19 whereby existing staff have 
worked additional hours to provide additional support to the children accommodated at these homes during the 
pandemic, plus the cost of a Project Manager post to oversee the set-up of the 2 new children's homes. 
 
There is a budget pressure of £1.328m against External Fostering placements. Shropshire has experienced a 
significant increase in demand for fostering placements over the last few months (in line with the increase in looked 
after children described above) with a net increase of 35 new External Fostering placements since the start of the 
financial year (as at the end of September 2020). These placements are higher cost than internal foster 
placements with the average weekly cost of an external fostering placement at approximately £800 per week. 
However it remains a much more cost effective resource than residential placements which would be the 
alternative, and also ensures that children can remain in a family environment. Whilst Internal fostering placements 
are considerably cheaper than external fostering placements, our internal fostering capacity is full. Covid-19 has 
prevented existing foster carers from taking any new children, while the recruitment of new foster carers which has 
been a strategy to address the budget pressures in placements has been negatively impacted by Covid-19 with far 
fewer inquiries from potential new foster carers. Pressures from the court to place children with families also 
impacts on the team’s capacity to undertake fostering assessments because they are undertaking family and 
connected persons assessments under the direction of the Court. Children’s Safeguarding are committed to 
increasing foster placement sufficiency so that the Council can care for more looked after children within a family 
environment.  This is not only in the best interests of the majority of looked after children but will lead to significant 
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financial savings.  The aim is to increase the pool of foster carers and look to identify and support foster carers with 
the skills to look after more complex children. This will reduce demand for expensive residential provision. An 
ongoing monitoring pressure of £0.242m relates to increased capacity built into the Children’s Placement Service 
to enable the recruitment of more carers and retain and support current carers. A business case was approved to 
permit this. This provision has demonstrated significant impact on reducing the number of fostering placements 
breaking down, thus preventing higher cost placements whilst ensuring greater stability for our children.  
 
There is a budget pressure of £1.121m caused by staffing budget pressures across the rest of Children's Social 
Care. The majority but not all of this pressure has continued from previous years and relates to agency social 
workers covering social worker posts. It is necessary to ensure that children who are looked after, on a Child 
Protection Plan or children in need of a plan are adequately supported in line with statutory timescales and this will 
dictate that sickness, maternity or temporary vacancy must be covered in the interim through agency staff.  WE 
have reduced the number of agency workers from 38 last year to 26.  We have retained some agency social 
workers through Covid-19 to maintain our ability to deliver our statutory responsibilities.  The service remains 
focused on recruitment and retention with a dedicated HR worker in post to support with the timely recruitment of 
social workers.  The recruitment campaign for children’s services has been continuous and we are engaged with 
the graduate programmes for social work Step Up.  The service has appointed 8 social work apprentices in 
January 2020. Whilst this strategy in itself has led to a further budget pressure of £0.182m on staffing, it was a 
deliberate strategy to grow our own social workers, to retain them in our employment, and ultimately reduce costs 
over the longer term. As of October 2020, recruitment remains a real issue with a heavy reliance on agency social 
workers due to the number of social worker vacancies and the challenges in recruiting to vacant posts. Those staff 
that are responding to our recruitment campaign tend to be inexperienced ASYE social workers, so agency 
workers will be required to stay in post for a limited time to support these new social workers until such time that 
they are able to take on full caseloads. Although growth was built into the budget for a number of social workers 
posts, this growth has been outstripped by increasing demand caused by rising LAC numbers and as a result there 
are still a small number of agency social workers who are classed as extra capacity albeit fewer than in 2019/20. 
As with other areas of Children's Social Care, the staffing budget position has been negatively impacted by Covid-
19. 
 
There is a £0.044m budget pressure relating to Adoption Services. £0.110m relates to the Joint Adoption Service 
with Telford & Wrekin Council where there are 2 posts in Post Adoption Support that are over and above the 
budgeted number of posts and an anticipated budget pressure on intra-agency adoption placements. These 2 
posts are critical as part of Shropshire Council's becoming part of a regional adoption agency called 
Together4Children.  The offsetting forecast underspend of £0.066m relates to Special Guardianship Allowances. 
Growth of £0.280m was built into the budget for 2020/21 and we have continued to see an increase in Special 
Guardianship Orders issued which mirrors the national trend where there has been a steep increase in the number 
of SGOs over the past 8 years.  These are less costly options than residential or fostering placements and give a 
child more permanence than a regular fostering arrangement. 
 
There is a one-off pressure of £0.108m in the Disabled Children's Team. The majority of this relates to an increase 
in Disabled Children's Team Direct Payments and prevention and support payments. This reflects an increase in 
demand for these type of payments and is partly the longer term impact of the temporary closure of the Council's 
commissioned overnight short breaks provision in 2019. 
 
The remaining £0.213m forecast overspend relates to one-off monitoring pressures on non-staffing budgets such 
as barrister fees, transport recharges and interpreting fees across several social work teams. The impact of Covid-
19 remains on these budget remains unknown as yet. 

Early Help, Partnerships 
and Commissioning 

Portfolio Holder Children's 
Services 

     
2,319,740  

     
2,202,134  

       
(117,606) Y 

The £0.118m one-off monitoring savings are forecast against Early Help. £0.074m is the result of in year vacancy 
management savings either within the Family Hubs structure or the Parenting team. A further £0.033m one-off 
underspend relates to premises related and staff mileage budgets for the 6 new Family Hubs. More work is 
required to determine if these underspends are ongoing or one-off in terms of the 2021/22 budget setting process. 
The remaining £0.011m forecast one-off underspend is across non-staffing budgets in either the Specific Needs 
Clubs, Family Information Service or NEETs team. 
 
On 22nd January 2020, Cabinet approved to cease the current commissioning model and agree a new model of 
Targeted Youth Support which will be managed in-house as part of Shropshire’s Early Help provision. 
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Children’s Services 
Management 

Portfolio Holder Children's 
Services 

        
607,420  

        
613,388  

            
5,968  G 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2 

Learning and Skills 
Deputy Portfolio Holder 
Education 

    
17,754,880  

    
18,099,446  

        
344,566  R 

The £0.345m forecast overspend reflects projected unachieved savings of £0.036m. £0.100m savings were 
planned in response to the Council's 2020/21 Central School Services Block DSG allocation from Government 
being reduced by 20% or £0.428m. While growth of £0.328m was built into the Learning and Skills budget to reflect 
this, it was anticipated that a further £0.100m reduction could be dealt with through savings by withdrawal of 
contributions to other service areas or reductions in contracts. To date £0.064m savings have been identified while 
work is ongoing to identify where the remaining £0.036m saving will be achieved. 
 
The largest projected overspend relates to home to school transport with a £0.334m budget pressure being 
reported. It is important to note that while the Home to School Transport service has had growth built into the 
budget of £1.809m to increase the net budget to a total of £12.436m, this budget was not baselined at the 2019/20 
final outturn expenditure level of £12.719m.  The projected outturn position reflects that while expenditure will 
reduce in some areas of home to school transport in line with the  full-year effect of some 2019/20 savings, there 
are other areas of home to school transport where the service continues to see an increase in passenger numbers 
and costs. There is an acknowledged and demonstrable trend of increased SEN passenger numbers, while the 
service has also experienced an increase in the complexity of the needs of the children that are being transported 
which has had the effect of increasing the unit cost per passenger.  The introduction of a new Post-19 policy - as 
approved by Cabinet - has imposed a duty on the Council to make transport arrangements for adult learners aged 
19 and over attending educational institutions which has resulted in increased expenditure in this area and 2020/21 
will be the first year the full-year financial effect of this increase in duties has impacted. The extent of the impact of 
Covid-19 on home to school transport budgets is still unknown. Initially while schools were closed for lockdown, the 
Council continued to pay 100% of school transport contract rates to contractors until at least 30 June 2020 for 
continuity and retention purposes. This was subject to strict conditions that providers were available to deliver a full 
service and not benefiting from the Coronavirus job retention scheme. In the Autumn Term, the Council received a 
£0.350m grant from the Department for Education for the first half-term to fund the additional costs of Covid-19. 
The projected additional costs for this period are difficult to predict.  
 

      

CORPORATE BUDGETS   Full Year RAGY 

    

Budget 
£ 

Forecast 
£ 

Variance 
£   

Total   
    
(6,357,730) (16,261,833) 

   
(9,904,103) Y 

      

Corporate Budgets 
Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

    
(6,357,730) 

   
(9,467,030) 

    
(3,109,300) Y 

A saving of (£0.693m) was identified in the 2019/20 outturn report against MRP for 2020/21.  Additionally, an early 
review of current budget has identified a further MRP saving (£2.250m) and (£0.482m) of Section 31 grant is 
projected as uncommitted for 2020/21. Funds of £0.400m have been identified to be transferred to reserves, and 
pressures against interest receivable budget are forecast of £0.292m. This needs to be monitored as the pressure 
may increase later in the year. This is currently offset by reduced interest payable, currently expected to be 
(£0.562m).  This is also offsetting savings unachieved elsewhere. 

Business Continuity - 
Covid 19 

Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support                  -    

   
(6,794,804) 

   
(6,794,804) Y 

The Council has received £22.410m non-ringfenced Covid-19 grant, and this is included in the monitoring position 
within Corporate Budgets, along with the majority of additional one-off costs incurred, such as the purchasing of 
PPE, delivery of food parcels and the costs of temporary accommodation for rough sleepers.  Net lost income is 
shown within the appropriate service areas, to show the impact of Covid-19 in the running of ongoing Council 
services.  As additional one-off costs are forecast to be less than the grant received, a proportion of the grant is 
forecast to be allocated to service areas across the Council, to offset net losses of income caused by the 
pandemic.   
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FINANCE, GOVERNANCE & ASSURANCE Full Year RAGY 

    

Budget 
£ 

Forecast 
£ 

Variance 
£   

Total   
     
2,239,570  

     
3,864,184  

     
1,624,614  R 

      

Audit Services 
Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

            
1,000  

         
(77,441) 

         
(78,441) Y 

In year savings of (£0.078m) are anticipated from planned vacancy management. 

Finance 
Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

         
(37,150) 

        
108,862  

        
146,012  R 

In year savings targets are now expected to be achieved, however budget pressures of £0.116m exist in relation to 
additional staffing costs and £0.035m in relation to additional postage costs above those budgeted.  Solutions are 
being investigated to offset these costs in year. 

Pension Administration 
Services 

Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

          
35,410  

          
35,410                    0  G 

No variation from budget at quarter 2. 

Revenues and Benefits 
Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

     
2,005,150  

     
3,606,541  

     
1,601,391  R 

Pressures of £1.750m are forecast from the interim subsidy return at Quarter 2, due to anticipated net Housing 
Benefit Subsidy loss related to an increase in homelessness.  These pressures are shown against the Revenues 
and Benefits Team as Housing Subsidy is processed within this team, although the solution requires an 
organisational response to homelessness that stays within the available funding. Nevertheless, these costs have 
partly been offset in year by savings from vacancy management within the team of (£0.149m). 

Treasury Services 
Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

            
1,670  

            
1,294  

             
(376) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Commissioning 
Development and 
Procurement 

Deputy Portfolio Holder 
Procurement 

        
168,770  

        
158,531  

         
(10,239) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Risk Management and 
Insurance 

Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

          
64,720  

          
30,987  

         
(33,733) Y 

There are currently projected savings of (£0.034m) from expected staff vacancies. 

      

LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES Full Year RAGY 

    

Budget 
£ 

Forecast 
£ 

Variance 
£   

Total   
        
453,440  

        
513,580  

          
60,140  A 

      

Democratic Services 
Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

            
1,800  

         
(29,348) 

         
(31,148) Y 

In year savings have been identified as a result of additional income (£0.015m), efficiencies against supplies and 
services budgets (£0.010m), and within elected members’ services (£0.016m). 

Elections 
Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

        
440,300  

        
504,435  

          
64,135  A 
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Savings of (£0.050m) relating to grant bids for IER (Individual Electoral Registration) are unlikely to be delivered as 
anticipated and are projected not to be achieved. 

Legal Services 
Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

          
11,340  

          
38,493  

          
27,153  G 

There are unachieved savings targets of £0.050m and expected budget pressures of £0.068m related to legal 
childcare costs.  It is likely that there will be further overspends in this area and this will be monitored closely.  
Overspends have currently been offset by planned savings from vacancy management of (£0.089m). 

      

PLACE   Full Year RAGY 

    

Budget 
£ 

Forecast 
£ 

Variance 
£   

Total   
    
57,834,590  

    
64,665,205  

     
6,830,615  R 

      

Director of Place 

Portfolio Holder 
Communities, Place 
Planning and Regulatory 
Services 

        
601,760  

        
733,946  

        
132,186  R 

The cost centre holds the budget for the required contract savings for the directorate, totalling £0.156m.  Savings 
have not yet been achieved, but contracts across the directorate will be reviewed to establish how the savings can 
be realised.  

Head of Commercial 
Services 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

        
145,990  

        
246,219  

        
100,229  R 

The adverse variance is due to currently unachievable savings of £0.096m required from administrative buildings.  
The potential for income generation at administrative buildings has been greatly reduced due to home working. 

Corporate Landlord 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

        
672,390  

        
557,342  

          
(115,048)  G 

Underspends are forecast on the costs of the administrative buildings, in particular on utility costs and on statutory 
provision to the financing of capital investment (MRP) costs.   

Facilities Management 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

            
1,580  

           
(2,894) 

           
(4,474) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Property Services Group 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

            
9,270  

          
98,515  

          
89,245  A 

There is currently an anticipated income shortfall of £0.070m, primarily due to reduced income from services 
provided to external organisations.  There is also a projected overspend of £0.017m for consultancy services 
associated with quantity surveyor services that are due to be brought in house later in the year. 

Strategic Asset 
Management 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

        
244,690  

        
567,981  

        
323,291  R 

A required saving of £0.100m from sustainability investments has been brought forward from 2019/20. The savings 
have been achieved however the resulting budget saving is being used to repay the Invest to Save loan and so is 
not being seen as a saving in revenue figures in 20/21.  
The budgets anticipated a restructure that would yield £0.073m savings, but this has been delayed and the savings 
will not be achieved in the current year.  
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There are unbudgeted staffing costs of £0.065m for One Public Estate, where funding has now ceased. 
The area has also £0.085m additional conveyancing and consultancy expenditure. 

Commercial Investment 
Team 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

     
1,296,540  

     
1,010,284  

       
(286,256) Y 

The savings are due to a partial recruitment of this new team and the departure of one of the incumbent managers. 
Other savings are also being identified which it is anticipated will be used to offset other required savings in 
Commercial Services. 

Climate Change 

Portfolio Holder Adult 
Social Services and 
Climate Change 

        
400,000  

        
400,000                   -    G 

No variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Shire Services 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

           
(9,010) 

        
859,205  

        
868,215  R 

The Covid-19 crisis has had a significant impact on this service area.  The variance includes £0.426m of 
unachieved savings from previous years which will not be achieved this year due to the impact the crisis is having 
on future planning.  
A review of this area is being undertaken, however the service does not have any reserves to draw down and is 
likely to need to rely on support from outside the area to reposition itself for the post Covid-19 world. 
£0.082m of the forecast overspend is due to the repayment of a loan from 19/20 to central funds. 

Head of Economic Growth 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

        
272,830  

        
265,915  

           
(6,915) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2 

Planning Services 

Portfolio Holder 
Communities, Place 
Planning and Regulatory 
Services 

     
2,146,720  

     
2,371,702  

        
224,982  R 

Overspends in the region of £0.260m are forecast on supplies and services costs, including legal expenses and 
consultancy services.   
In addition, Highways Development Control has moved from Highways and Transport to Planning Services.  There 
are cost pressures in HDC, currently estimated as follows:-  
• £0.062m relating to additional 'Part 1' claims 
• An anticipated reduction in inspection fees of £0.035m. 
These overspends are partially offset by underspends on staffing.   

Economic Growth 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

     
1,115,460  

     
1,115,017  

             
(443) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Broadband 
Deputy Portfolio Holder 
Broadband 

        
166,840  

        
166,840  

                 
(0) Y 

No variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Planning Policy 
Portfolio Holder Housing 
and Strategic Planning 

        
716,320  

        
712,892  

           
(3,428) Y 

Minor variation from budget at period Quarter 2. 

Shrewsbury Shopping 
Centres – Developmental 
Phase Sites 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration (1,488,240) (804,823) 683,417 R 
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Due to the changed economic landscape, primarily as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, the proposals for the 
repurposing of the Pride Hill Shopping Centre, approved by Council in December 2019 are being reviewed.  The 
enabling works to Pride Hill, which are fundamental to any future development are commencing.  Since the Quarter 
1 report, the Council has been awarded £5.020m LEP funding towards the redevelopment of the Pride Hill 
Shopping Centre.  The Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on the options for the repurposing of the Pride Hill 
Shopping Centre and the Council has adopted an aspiration for a town centre Civic hub, in which the Pride Hill 
Shopping Centre may play a part.  The future of the Pride Hill and Riverside Shopping Centres are an intrinsic part 
of the Council’s vision for the town centre. 
The forecast adverse variance of £0.683m reflects income targets that could not be achieved during the 
redevelopment phase and costs related to holding structure review resulting in an operating shortfall in the short 
term. 

Shrewsbury Shopping 
Centres – Operational 
Sites 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration (662,230) (477,364) 184,866 R 

As fundamental changes in the retail sector continue, the Darwin Shopping Centre has been subject to several 
pressures including changing lease renewal negotiations, the Covid-19 pandemic and subsequent delays in 
development plans. These pressures on the budget have created a reduction in the gross rental and service 
charge income, offset by forecast use of the unringenced Covid-19 local authority support grant, of £0.265m. There 
is also further risk associated with rental income as arrears have increased since last year.  
Additional costs of £0.065m for support and consultancy services as a result of the current pressures and 
developments are partially offset by savings on rates liabilities of (£0.144m) 
The centre still delivers an underlying surplus of (£0.044m).  The completion of refurbishment works in the centre 
and the transfer of tenants from Pride Hill would indicate a more positive projection for 21/22, and in the following 
years a surplus in excess of £0.700m. 

Head of Infrastructure 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder Assets, 
Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 

        
314,562  

        
313,289  

           
(1,273) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Highways 
Portfolio Holder Highways 
and Car Parking 

     
8,255,228  

     
8,749,914  

        
494,686  R 

Highways Operations:- There is additional Kier expenditure forecast as the programme to address gully cleaning 
has continued into 2020/21, estimated at £0.138m.  It is also anticipated that, as a result of the delay of the LED 
streetlighting replacement programme, savings from energy and maintenance costs will not materialise in 2020/21. 
This is estimated at £0.211m.  These additional costs are partially offset by vacancies within the service area. 
 
It is anticipated that Bridges and Structures will require additional resource and contractor works in 2020/21, 
estimated at £0.180m. 
 
It is anticipated that Streetworks income (net) will create a budget surplus of (£0.045m). 
 
Highways Governance:- It is anticipated that there will be significant costs associated with insurance claims and 
claims handling, estimated at £0.170m, but this is partially offset by favourable staffing vacancies during the year. 

Environment and 
Transport 

Portfolio Holder Highways 
and Car Parking 

     
5,867,930  

     
6,700,515  832,585  R 
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Public Transport:- It is anticipated that Covid-19 will have a significant impact on costs associated with the 
provision of public transport, where reduced passenger numbers (and income from fares) will impact the subsidy to 
the operators.  Again, this is less service demand and use of the transport service.  Currently this is estimated at 
£0.269m (after additional Government grant for this activity).   The Enterprise Car Scheme is now operational, 
whereby employees can use an Enterprise vehicle rather than their own personal vehicle.  Currently the savings 
associated with this scheme will be evident (as a reduction) in other service areas’ expenditure, however the 
savings target and costs sit within Environment and Transport.  A budget virement is required to reflect this change 
in expenditure pattern and reimburse the transport budget.  This amounts to £0.446m. 
 
Street Scene:- It is currently estimated that there will be in year staffing vacancies within Streetscene, giving a 
favourable variance of (£0.049m). 
 
Environment and Transport (Strategic):- Currently there is a forecast underspend associated with a reduced 
programme of road safety education.  However, it is anticipated that there will be cost pressures relating to social 
distancing measures in towns.  Currently the Council has been awarded grant funding for 'Reopening High Streets' 
for social distancing. This grant is fully committed and will be exhausted by Christmas 2020, however additional, 
unplanned and unbudgeted measures have been requested following advice from Public Health/Public Protection.  
These measures have been implemented. If there is a further increase in Covid-19 issues and further requests for 
closures and/or social distancing, such as outside schools, this will result in expenditure in excess of Government 
grant funding.   

Waste Management 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

    
30,906,840  

    
30,758,261  

          
(148,579)  G 

In-year savings are being achieved on supplies and services budgets, and a saving is being made by the volume of 
waste being sent to landfill being less than the budget set in accordance with the contract.      

Head of Homes and 
Communities 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

       
(319,000) 

        
162,792  

        
481,792  R 

The adverse variances here are made up of unachievable savings as follows:- 
• £0.100m savings from the HRA 
• £0.250m savings from review of temporary housing 
The costs associated with the Housing Development Manager for the year have been transferred to this area. 

Housing Development and 
HRA 

Portfolio Holder Housing 
and Strategic Planning 

       
(960,960) 

            
2,530  

        
963,490  R 

The majority of the adverse variance is due to unachievable savings of £1.025m from Cornovii Ltd. 
The revised business plan for the Company approved by the Council earlier in the year set out that this saving 
would not be achievable in 20/21, but it must also be acknowledged that Covid-19 has delayed the development of 
this enterprise and at least part of this loss of income should be attributed to the pandemic.  The staffing for this 
enterprise is now in place and the first planning application has been approved and good progress is being made 
against the revised business plan. 
The balance of the variance is from budgeted salaries being recharged to the company. 

Head of Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

        
176,830  

        
288,220  

        
111,390  R 

There is an adverse variance in this area relating to staff costs. A full review of Culture, Leisure and Tourism areas 
has been commenced to identify potential savings and efficiencies throughout the services which it is anticipated 
will cover these costs on an ongoing basis. 

Arts 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

          
68,390  

          
68,331  

               
(59) Y 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

Shropshire Hills AONB 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

          
34,750  

          
53,487  

          
18,737  G 

Minor variation from budget at Quarter 2. 
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Outdoor Partnerships 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

     
1,025,190  

     
1,085,586  

          
60,396  A 

The majority of this variance is due do an historic £0.050m savings requirement that is being reviewed within 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism.  

Leisure 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

     
2,139,500  

     
2,264,695  

        
125,195  R 

There are significant overspends on supplies and services budgets at the in-house leisure facilities, such as on 
equipment and IT software costs.  For example, the service has incurred additional equipment costs when taking 
over control of the SpArc Centre at Bishops Castle of £0.028m.  

Libraries 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

     
3,356,200  

     
3,429,104 

          
72,904  A 

Covid-19 has delayed the review of library services, which it is anticipated will give rise to annual savings of 
(£0.107m). The service has reduced its annual expenditure to ensure that savings of (£0.030m) are achieved this 
year.  
The balance of the in-year savings is from reductions in casual staffing and overtime.  

Museums and Archives 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

     
1,306,830  

     
1,226,314 

         
(80,516) Y 

 
The majority of the anticipated favourable variance is due to payroll savings, particularly over the lockdown period. 

Theatre Services 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

          
31,390          31,390  0  R 

No variation from budget at Quarter 2. 

      

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT BOARD Full Year RAGY 

    

Budget 
£ 

Forecast 
£ 

Variance 
£   

Total   
            
4,290  

       
(118,236) 

       
(122,526) Y 

      

Strategic Management 
Board 

Leader and Portfolio 
Holder Strategy 

            
4,290  

       
(118,236) 

       
(122,526) Y 

Savings of (£0.123m) are anticipated from planned vacancy management.  Recruitment plans are to be confirmed 
and the savings may reduce later in the year. 

      

WORKFORCE AND TRANSFORMATION Full Year RAGY 

    

Budget 
£ 

Forecast 
£ 

Variance 
£   

Total   
       
(246,130) 

        
829,799  

     
1,075,929  R 

      

Customer Services 
Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

        
599,320  

        
431,577  

       
(167,743) Y 

In-year savings of (£0.168m) are anticipated across Customer Services from a combination of planned vacancy 
management and reductions in systems costs. 

ICT Digital Transformation 
Project 

Portfolio Holder 
Organisational 

    
(2,141,550) 

        
640,510  

     
2,782,060  R 
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Transformation and Digital 
Infrastructure 

Combined savings targets relating to the “single front door”, the wider Digital Transformation Programme and 
potential organisational transformation of £2.787m have not yet been achieved.  Work is ongoing to identify and 
confirm how these savings can be delivered. 

ICT Services 

Portfolio Holder 
Organisational 
Transformation and Digital 
Infrastructure 

     
1,283,300  

         
(37,107) 

    
(1,320,407) Y 

Savings of £0.490m have been delayed, partly due to Covid-19 preventing implementation of changes to contracts 
as planned.  Unachieved savings have been offset by vacancy management and by planned one-off expenditure of 
£1.101m being funded from capital budgets rather than revenue, creating an in year revenue saving. 

Communications 

Portfolio Holder Culture, 
Leisure, Waste and 
Communications 

            
9,800  

         
(27,264) 

         
(37,064) Y 

In year savings have been achieved due to vacancy management. 

Information, Intelligence 
and Insight 

Portfolio Holder 
Organisational 
Transformation and Digital 
Infrastructure 

            
8,890  

       
(107,906) 

       
(116,796) Y 

There are anticipated in-year savings relating to vacancy management and supplies and services of (£0.117m). 

Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Corporate Support 

           
(5,890) 

         
(70,010) 

         
(64,120) Y 

Savings targets of £0.055m are being offset by one-off savings of (£0.159m) from a combination of vacancy 
management and additional expected income.  Lost income relating to Health and Safety training has been 
identified of 0.040m. 
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Appendix 2: Amendments to Original Revenue Budget 2020/21 

 

 
 
 
Details of virements over £140,000 and below £500,000, reported to Cabinet for information 
 
Quarter 1:  

 A budget virement of £0.141m has taken place at Quarter 1 to correct an error that had 
taken place at budget setting.  A budget for pay inflation had been incorrectly allocated to 
posts within Adult Services that are grant funded.  The corresponding grant income should 
fund any increase in costs of the posts, rather than the Council’s base budget.    

Quarter 2: 

 A budget virement of £0.400m has taken place at Quarter 2 to create a budget for 
sustainability projects and initiatives as part of the work on climate change that the Council 
is undertaking. 

 
Details of virements between £500,000 and £1m, reported to Cabinet for information 
 
Quarter 2: 

 Following the announcement of the NJC 2.75% pay award for 2020/21, a virement has 
taken place to bring salary budgets across the Council into line with the uplifted costs.  A 
pay award of 2% had been assumed at budget setting, and therefore the £0.585m 
virement represents the remaining 0.75% that had not been included within original 
budgets.    

£000 Total

Adult 

Services

Children's 

Services

Corporate 

Budgets

Finance, 

Governance 

and 

Assurance

Legal and 

Democratic 

Services Place

Strategic 

Management 

Board

Workforce and 

Transformation 

Original Budget as 

Agreed by Council 225,522 118,755 52,873 (5,514) 2,245 439 57,302 (0) (578)

Quarter 1

Correction of budget 

setting error 0 (141) 141

Q1 Revised Budget 225,522 118,615 52,873 (5,373) 2,245 439 57,302 (0) (578)

Quarter 2

Structure change (not 

virement): Movement of 

Safer Community Co-

ordination from Public 

Health to Customer 

Services 0 (254) 254
Reallocation of contract 

management savings (ref 

P41) as per Commissioning 

and Assurance Board 0 51 40 (55) (28) (7)
Transfer of non-

controllable fleet transport 

budgets, following transfer 

of controllable budgets at 

budget setting (4) 4

Creation of climate change 

budget 0 (400) 400

Correction of salary 

budgets as a result of 

2.75% pay award 0 170 103 (585) 50 14 158 5 86

Q2 Revised Budget 225,522 118,579 53,015 (6,358) 2,240 453 57,835 4 (246)
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Appendix 3 – Capital Budget And Expenditure 2020/21 
 

 
 

 
 

Shropshire Council - Capital Programme Capital Programme 2020/21 - 2023/24

Capital Programme Summary - Quarter 2 2020/21

 Revised Budget Q1 2020/21

£ 

 Budget Virements Q2

£ 

 Revised Budget Q2 2020/21

£ 

 Actual Spend

£ 

 Spend to Budget Variance

£ 
 % Budget Spend 

 Outturn Projection

£ 

 Outturn Projection Variance

£ 

 2021/22 Revised Budget

£ 

 2022/23 Revised Budget

£ 

 2023/24 Revised Budget

£ 

General Fund

Adult Services 8,504,734 -2,988,750 5,515,984 905,789 4,610,195 16.42% 5,515,984 0 6,200,000 3,200,000 0

Children's Services 17,869,859 -6,208,091 11,661,770 1,706,591 9,955,179 14.63% 11,661,770 0 18,378,313 5,500,000 0

Place 74,206,645 -5,296,418 68,910,226 15,588,548 53,321,678 22.62% 68,910,226 0 89,552,933 76,143,274 0

Workforce & Transformation 2,394,901 0 2,394,900 446,447 1,948,453 18.64% 2,394,900 0 0 0 0

Total General Fund 102,976,139 -14,493,259 88,482,880 18,647,375 69,835,505 21.07% 88,482,880 0 114,131,246 84,843,274 0

Housing Revenue Account 24,938,679 -13,638,000 11,300,680 869,001 10,431,679 7.69% 11,300,680 0 18,700,000 18,700,000 14,000,000

Total Approved Budget 127,914,818 -28,131,259 99,783,560 19,516,376 80,267,184 19.56% 99,783,560 0 132,831,246 103,543,274 14,000,000

Portfolio Holder
 Revised Budget Q1 2020/21

£ 

 Budget Virements Q2

£ 

 Revised Budget Q2 2020/21

£ 

 Actual Spend

£ 

 Spend to Budget Variance

£ 
 % Budget Spend 

 Outturn Projection

£ 

 Outturn Projection Variance

£ 

 2021/22 Revised Budget

£ 

 2022/23 Revised Budget

£ 

 2023/24 Revised Budget

£ 

General Fund

Adult Social Services and Climate Change 8,237,607 -2,988,750 5,248,857 905,789 4,343,068 17.26% 5,248,857 0 6,200,000 3,200,000 0

Assets, Economic Growth and Regeneration 33,807,031 -12,176,120 21,630,911 1,886,841 19,744,070 8.72% 21,630,911 0 47,555,367 21,370,649 0

Broadband 10,646,123 -5,000,000 5,646,123 -294,859 5,940,982 -5.22% 5,646,123 0 5,000,000 0 0

Children's Services 618,462 0 618,462 104,122 514,340 16.84% 618,462 0 0 0 0

Communities, Place Planning and Regulatory Services 300,809 35,671 336,480 65,001 271,479 19.32% 336,480 0 0 0 0

Education 17,251,399 -6,208,091 11,043,308 1,602,469 9,440,839 14.51% 11,043,308 0 18,378,313 5,500,000 0

Highways and Car Parking 26,936,263 12,795,332 39,731,595 13,757,657 25,973,938 34.63% 39,731,595 0 34,397,566 54,772,625 0

Housing and Strategic Planning (General Fund) 2,430,773 -951,301 1,479,472 156,248 1,323,224 10.56% 1,479,472 0 2,600,000 0 0

Leisure, Waste and Communications 352,772 0 352,772 17,660 335,112 5.01% 352,772 0 0 0 0

Transformation and Digital Infrastructure 2,394,900 0 2,394,900 446,447 1,948,453 18.64% 2,394,900 0 0 0 0

Total General Fund 102,976,139 -14,493,259 88,482,880 18,647,375 69,835,505 21.07% 88,482,880 0 114,131,246 84,843,274 0

Housing Revenue Account

Housing and Strategic Planning (HRA) 24,938,680 -13,638,000 11,300,680 869,001 10,431,679 7.69% 11,300,680 0 18,700,000 18,700,000 14,000,000

Total Approved Budget 127,914,819 -28,131,259 99,783,560 19,516,376 80,267,184 19.56% 99,783,560 0 132,831,246 103,543,274 14,000,000
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Shropshire Council - Capital Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2020/21

 Revised Budget Q1 2020/21

£ 

 Budget Virements Q2

£ 

 Revised Budget Q2 2020/21

£ 

 Actual Spend

£ 

 Spend to Budget Variance

£ 
 % Budget Spend 

 Outturn Projection

£ 

 Outturn Projection Variance

£ 

 2021/22 Revised Budget

£ 

 2022/23 Revised Budget

£ 

 2023/24 Revised Budget

£ 

General Fund

Adult Services 8,504,734 (2,988,750) 5,515,984 905,789 4,610,195 0 5,515,984 0 6,200,000 3,200,000 0

Contracts & Provider Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Housing Services Capital 6,843,313 (3,549,705) 3,293,608 533,464 2,760,144 0 3,293,608 0 6,200,000 3,200,000 0

Public Health Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Protection Capital 267,127 0 267,127 0 267,127 0 267,127 0 0 0 0

Social Care Operations Capital 1,394,294 560,955 1,955,249 372,325 1,582,924 0 1,955,249 0 0 0 0

Children's Services 17,869,861 (6,208,091) 11,661,770 1,706,591 9,955,179 0 11,661,770 0 18,378,313 5,500,000 0

Children's Residential Care Capital 618,462 0 618,462 104,122 514,340 0 618,462 0 0 0 0

Non Maintained Schools Capital 2,088,692 119,296 2,207,988 23,051 2,184,937 0 2,207,988 0 4,000,000 0 0

Primary School Capital 11,359,523 (4,304,389) 7,055,134 991,485 6,063,649 0 7,055,134 0 10,004,304 5,000,000 0

Secondary School Capital 1,113,980 2,003 1,115,983 28,220 1,087,763 0 1,115,983 0 2,000,000 0 0

Special Schools Capital 36,796 109,856 146,652 19,200 127,452 0 146,652 0 0 0 0

Unallocated School Capital 2,652,408 (2,134,857) 517,551 540,512 (22,961) 1 517,551 0 2,374,009 500,000 0

Place Capital - Commercial Services 33,556,151 (18,188,565) 15,367,586 1,308,200 14,059,386 0 15,367,586 0 39,678,000 20,000,000 0

Corporate Landlord Capital 33,556,151 (18,188,565) 15,367,586 1,308,200 14,059,386 0 15,367,586 0 39,678,000 20,000,000 0

Place Capital - Economic Growth 13,361,458 96,815 13,458,273 505,031 12,953,242 0 13,458,273 0 15,477,367 1,370,649 0

Broadband Capital 10,646,123 (5,000,000) 5,646,123 (294,859) 5,940,982 (0) 5,646,123 0 5,000,000 0 0

Development Management Capital 33,682 35,671 69,353 65,001 4,352 1 69,353 0 0 0 0

Economic Growth Capital 250,880 6,012,445 6,263,325 578,641 5,684,684 0 6,263,325 0 7,877,367 1,370,649 0

Planning Policy Capital 2,430,773 (951,301) 1,479,472 156,248 1,323,224 0 1,479,472 0 2,600,000 0 0

0

Place Capital - Homes & Communities 27,772 0 27,772 17,660 10,112 1 27,772 0 0 0 0

Leisure Capital 21,463 0 21,463 17,660 3,803 1 21,463 0 0 0 0

Outdoor Partnerships Capital 6,309 0 6,309 0 6,309 0 6,309 0 0 0 0

Visitor Economy Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Place Capital - Infrastructure 27,261,263 12,795,332 40,056,595 13,757,657 26,298,938 0 40,056,595 0 34,397,566 54,772,625 0

Environment & Transport Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Highways Capital 26,936,263 12,795,332 39,731,595 13,757,657 25,973,938 0 39,731,595 0 34,397,566 54,772,625 0

Waste Capital 325,000 0 325,000 0 325,000 0 325,000 0 0 0 0

Workforce & Transformation 2,394,900 0 2,394,900 446,447 1,948,453 0 2,394,900 0 0 0 0

ICT Digital Transformation - CRM Capital 456,695 0 456,695 73,350 383,345 0 456,695 0 0 0 0

ICT Digital Transformation - ERP Capital 188,854 0 188,854 336,210 (147,356) 2 188,854 0 0 0 0

ICT Digital Transformation - Infrastructure & Architecture Capital 66,012 0 66,012 2,486 63,526 0 66,012 0 0 0 0

ICT Digital Transformation - Social Care Capital 185,217 0 185,217 34,400 150,817 0 185,217 0 0 0 0

ICT Digital Transformation - Unallocated  Capital 1,498,122 0 1,498,122 0 1,498,122 0 1,498,122 0 0 0 0

Total General Fund 102,976,139 (14,493,259) 88,482,880 18,647,375 69,835,505 0 88,482,880 0 114,131,246 84,843,274 0

Housing Revenue Account 24,938,680 (13,638,000) 11,300,680 869,001 10,431,679 0 11,300,680 0 18,700,000 18,700,000 14,000,000

HRA Dwellings Capital 24,938,680 (13,638,000) 11,300,680 869,001 10,431,679 0 11,300,680 0 18,700,000 18,700,000 14,000,000

Total Approved Budget 127,914,819 (28,131,259) 99,783,560 19,516,376 80,267,184 0 99,783,560 0 132,831,246 103,543,274 14,000,000
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Shropshire Council - Capital Programme 2020/21- 2023/24
Financing  Revised Budget

Q1 2020/21

£ 

 Budget 

Virements

Q2

£ 

 Revised 

Budget Q2

2020/21

£ 

 2021/22 

Revised Budget

£ 

 2022/23 

Revised Budget

£ 

 2023/24 

Revised Budget

£ 

-

Self Financed Prudential Borrowing 41,770,336 (30,504,978) 11,265,358 49,588,000 30,910,000 10,000,000

Government Grants

Department for Transport 18,014,738 14,233,016 32,247,754 24,922,289 53,862,625 -

 - Rapid Electric Vehicle Charging Points Grant 11,386 0 11,386 - - -

Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Gov

 - Land Release Fund 280,343 - 280,343 - - -

 - Housing Infrastructure Fund 250,880 327,912 578,792 6,405,669 1,312,187 -

Department for Health - Better Care Fund 4,703,354 (2,000,000) 2,703,354 2,000,000 - -

Department for Health - HOLD Grant 1,971,962 (1,000,000) 971,962 4,200,000 3,200,000 -

Department for Education

- Condition Capital Grant 1,528,620           744,029 2,272,649 - - -

- Basic Need Capital Grant 5,663,742 (5,099,742) 564,000 6,099,742 500,000 -

- Devolved Formula Capital 987,930 (118,517) 869,413 1,657,722 - -

- Special Provision Funds 681,104 (450,000) 231,104 450,000 - -

 - Healthy Pupils Capital Grant 13,606 - 13,606 - - -

 - Full Fibre Broadband 156,602 15,406 172,008 - - -

Department for Communities and Local Government

- Community Housing Fund 361,296 (100,000) 261,296 - - -

Disabled Facilities Grant (Additional) - - - - - -

Education Funding Agency

- Early Years Capital Fund 124,009 (124,009) - 124,009 - -

HCA - Travellers - - - 31,465 - -

HCA - New Build 3,320,000 (3,000,000) 320,000 - - 3,000,000

BDUK - Broadband 667,633 - 667,633 3,000,000 3,000,000 -

Environment Agency 933,379 - 933,379 - - -

DEFRA 125,095 (125,095) - - - -

Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Fund 1,426,940 7,064,133 8,491,073 - - -

41,222,618 10,367,133 51,589,751 48,890,896 61,874,812 3,000,000

Other Grants

Historic England/English Heritage - - - - - -

Natural England - - - - - -

Other Grants 1,185,437 (913,695) 271,742 - - -

1,185,437 (913,695) 271,742 - - -

Other Contributions

Section 106 4,108,571 60,671 4,169,242 - - -

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 6,315,986 811,026 7,127,012 12,736,975 58,462 -

Other Contributions 3,483,598 (3,273,909) 209,689 6,627,449 - -

13,908,155 (2,402,212) 11,505,943 19,364,424 58,462 -

Revenue Contributions to Capital 5,505,005 (1,098,063) 4,406,942 2,014,293 2,000,000 1,000,000

Major Repairs Allowance 6,207,444 362,000 6,569,444 3,700,000 3,700,000 -

Corporate Resources (expectation - Capital Receipts 

only)

18,115,824 (3,941,444) 14,174,380 9,273,633 5,000,000 -

Total Confirmed Funding 127,914,818 (28,131,259) 99,783,560 132,831,246 103,543,274 14,000,000
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Funding Changes - Quarter 2

Budget Increase/Decrease 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Self Financed Prudential Borrowing (1,826,978)

Government Grants

Department for Transport

 - Highways Maintenance Grant (1,315,000) (937,000) (937,010)

 - Pothole Action Fund 11,570,000

 - Incentive Grant 2,765,000

Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Gov

 - Housing Infrastructure Fund 327,912 6,405,669 1,312,187

Department for Education

 - Condition Capital Grant 744,029

- Devolved Formula Capital 385,787

- Full Fibre Broadband 15,406

Department for Communities and Local Government

- Community Housing Fund (100,000)

Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Fund 7,064,133

Total Government Grants 21,457,267 5,468,669 375,177 -                      

Other Grants

Other Grants 11,250

Total Other Contributions 11,250 0 0 0

Other Contributions

Section 106 60,671

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 811,026 1,471,698 58,462

Other Contributions 3,500

Total Other Contributions 875,197 1,471,698 58,462 -                      

Revenue Contributions to Capital 1,025,000

Major Repairs Allowance 362,000

Corporate Resources (expectation - Capital Receipts 

only)

21,318

21,925,054 6,940,367 433,639 -                      

Additonal DfE Full Fibre 

Broadband grant for Woodlands 

School.

Public and private sector 

contributions to for a local heritage 

asset find acquisition.

ERDF grant award of £11,250 for 

Greenacres Cycle Path.

£1,000,000 general fund revenue 

contribution to Corporate Landlord 

Programme.

£25,000 school revenue 

contribution to DFC scheme at 

Pontesbury Primary.

Transfer of Community Housing 

Grant of £100,000 to revenue for 

Community Led Schemes.

Additional contribution from MRA 

of £362,000 for the HRAhousing 

stock repair programme.

New grant award under the Market 

Drayton Business Grant Scheme 

funded from captial receipts.

Reduction in required capital 

receipts funding of £888 in relation 

to completed projects.

£51,918 contribution to Market 

Drayton Improving Open Spaces 

scheme.

£8,753 contribution to the 

Whitchurch, Old Rectory scheme

2020/21

£662,327 contribution to Oswestry 

HIF.

£148,699 contribution to CIL 

Project Grants.

2021/22

£1,471,698 contribution to 

Oswestry HIF.

2022/23

£58,462 contribution to Oswestry 

HIF.

Details

Removal of Highways Maintenance 

Grant pending reassessment of 

the LED Street Lighting scheme.

Pothole Action Fund grant award.

Reduction in Prudential Borrowing 

in relation to the Tannery Medical 

Centre (£1,500,000) and the 

Parking Strategy project 

(£325,678)

Incentive Fund indicative award.

Allocation of Homes England 

Housing Infrastructure Fund to 

reflect anticipated delivery of the 

Oswestry HIF scheme.

Notification of  2020/21 DFC grant 

funding of £421,783.

Payment of DFC balances to 

Thomas Adams School (£21,874) 

and Oakmeadow Rimary School 

(£14,122) following academy 

conversion.

Confirmation of additional DfE 

Scholl Condition grant of £744,029

New awards of LEP funding  in 

relation to the Oswerstry HIP 

scheme (£5,000,000) and Tannery 

Medical Centre scheme 

(£2,064,133)
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Re-Profiling

Adult Services

Disabled facilities Grants (2,000,000) 2,000,000

HOLD Project (1,000,000) 1,000,000

Children's Services

Condition Capital Grant (300,000) 300,000

Devolved Formula Capital Scheme (504,304) 504,304

Haughmond School Amalgamation Programme (6,000,000) 6,000,000

SEND Special Provision Funds (450,000) 450,000

Early Years Capital Fund (124,009) 124,009

Place

Broadband (5,000,000) 5,000,000

Commercial Investments (15,000,000) 15,000,000

Whitchurch Medical Practice (4,678,000) 4,678,000

Shrewsbury Self Build Scheme (1,000,000) 1,000,000

Housing Revenue Account

STaR New Build Phase 5 (14,000,000) 14,000,000

(50,056,313) 36,056,313 -                      14,000,000

Reprofiling of Early Years Capital 

Fund to reflect anticipated 

expenditure profile.

Re-profiling of DFC capital grant to 

reflect expected expenditure.

Reprofiling of DoH HOLD grant to 

reflect the anticipated expenditure 

profile.

Reprofiling of DoH Better Care 

Fund Disabled Facilities grant to 

reflect the future programme.

Reprofiling of £5,100,000 Basic 

Need funding and £900,000 capital 

receipts to reflect the anticipated 

expenditure profile.

Re-profiling of £10,000,000 

Prudential Borrowing,  £3,000,000 

Homes & Communities Agency 

New Build grant and HRA revenue 

contributions of £1,000,000 to 

reflect expected expenditure.

Re-profiling of private sector 

contributions of £3,327,449 and 

capital receipts of £1,672,551 to 

reflect expected expenditure.

Reprofiling of SEND Special 

Provision Funds to reflect 

anticipated expenditure profile.

Re-profiling of Condtion capital 

grant to reflect expected 

Reprofiling of Prudential Borrowing 

requirement in relation to future 

commercial investments to reflect 

anticipated expenditure profiles.

Reprofiling of Prudential Borrowing 

requirement (£3,678,000) and NHS 

grant (£1,000,000) in relation to 

Whitchurch Medical Practice to 

reflect anticipated expenditure 

profiles.

Reprofiling of capital receipts in 

relation to Shrewsbury Self Build 

Scheme to reflect anticipated 

expenditure profile.
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 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2020/21 

Responsible:  Andy Begley, Chief Executive 

e-mail: Andy.begley@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 258675  

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Performance against its key 

Outcomes for Quarter 2 2020/21.  
 

1.2. The Corporate Plan for 2020/21 and the High-Level Outcomes provide the 

shape and focus of the updated Performance Management Framework. The 

measures in the framework have been refined to reflect the updated strategic 

action plans for the year. 
 

1.3. The framework is presented with seven key outcome areas: A Healthy 

Environment, A Good Place to do Business, Sustainable Places and 

Communities, More People with a Suitable Home, Embrace our Rurality, Care 

for those in Need at any Age and Your Council 

 

1.4. The online performance portal has continued to be developed to present 

performance information to be used in conjunction with this report, and can be 

accessed here -    

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/  
 

1.5. This is part of improving access to performance information and that of data 

transparency. Member and user feedback will help to inform further 

developments of performance information, which will form part of the IT 

system developments. 

 

1.6. The new Corporate Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22 which sets out new priorities for 

the Council was agreed at Council at their meeting on the 13 December 2018. 

A revised framework of measures and milestones is being developed to 

demonstrate impact and progress against these new priorities and will be 

reported from Quarter 1 of 2019/20. Measures and milestones will also be 

included as they are developed that reflect the transformation of the Council. 
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2. Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

A. Consider the emerging issues in this report 

 

B. Review the performance portal and identify any performance areas that 

they would like to consider in greater detail or refer to the Performance 

Management Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

3.1. Poor performance could have implications for vulnerable people (including 

children) who are supported by Council services and economic growth in 

Shropshire. In turn, there may be significant financial, legal and reputational 

risk to the Council, Schools (and Academies), and partners from across the 

public and voluntary and independent care sectors.   

 

3.2. Effective monitoring and follow-up against key measures of success provides 

the opportunity to manage risks and ensure that Children and Young People 

and vulnerable adults in Shropshire remain safe and achieve the desired 

outcomes.  

 
 

4. Financial Implications 

 

4.1. This report does not have any direct financial implications but presents service 

and financial information to support decision making. Accountable officers and 

senior managers may use the information to inform actions or interventions for 

improving service performance and the prioritisation and use of resources. 

 

4.2. Full financial details are presented as part of the Financial Reports. 

 

 

5. Introduction 

 

5.1. Each of the seven outcome areas contains a number of sub-outcomes with a 

range of associated performance measures. The frequency of the availability 

of the data varies from monthly and quarterly updates to annual updates. All 

measures, regardless of frequency will be available on the performance portal 

to improve accessibility to information.  

 

5.2. Quarterly reports will be used to highlight performance exceptions and 

changes to measures reported annually.  

 

Page 44



5.3. The Quarter 2 report is written and presented under unusual circumstances. 

The report covers the period from 1st June 2020 to 30th September 2020. The 

corporate performance measures are presented against the backdrop of the 

Covid 19 crisis, which resulted in an emergence from the national lockdown 

during this reporting period.  

  

 

5  A Healthy Environment 

 

6.1  The sub outcomes for A Healthy Environment are; The Council is Improving 

Energy Efficiency, Providing access to Shropshire’s Great Outdoors, A Clean 

and Attractive Environment is maintained, Participation in Positive Activities for 

Health and Well being, Improving Public Health Keeping People Safe.  

 

6.2 The annual public health measures reported as part of the reporting framework 

have been updated.  at Q2. Shropshire performs well with its cancer screening 

programmes achieving higher participation rates than those for England and 

West Midlands. The % of eligible adults 65+ who have received the flu vaccine 

has shown a slight increase from 72.6% in 2019 to 73.3% in 2020. The current 

seasonal flu vaccination programme is in progress.  

 

6.3 During Q2 the Theatre Severn re-opened for socially distant film screenings 

from 4 August 2020, with 2903 visitors attending in total during Q2. Live 

performances are yet to resume. The Old Market Hall cinema remained closed 

during Q2.  

 

6.4 Libraries remained closed during July Q2 and re-opened through August and 

September. Physical visits are significantly lower due to varied reasons 

including; reluctance of older/vulnerable library customers to go out, reduced 

library services in branch, greater focus on digital services, no events or 

activities in libraries.  

 

Libraries have also been creating and sharing a greater volume of online 

content via social media, including online story-times, poetry readings and 

virtual Lego clubs. A ‘Libraries from Home’ page was added to the library 

webpages signposting to various resources to help people during lockdown. 

There has been a great response to the libraries online service between March 

and August there have been 1174 new online borrowers and 166% increase in 

e-loans compared to 2019.  

 

 

6.5 The projected Recycling and Composting rate for quarter 2 20/21 is 53.5% 

which is above the target of 52.5%. The long-term trend shows that recycling 

rates continue to improve gradually, albeit with seasonal variations. Current 

performance exceeds the national targets for English councils to recycle 50% 
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of household waste by the end of 2020. The next challenge is to meet the 65% 

target by the end of 2035.  

 

7 A Good Place to do Business 

 

7.1 The sub outcomes for A Good Place to do Business are; A Well Qualified 

Workforce, A Good Place to Start, Grow or Locate a Business, Employment 

Opportunities, Employment Conditions and Infrastructure and Conditions. 

 

7.2 Claimant count figures to September 2020 show that the number of claimants 

aged 16+ stands at 9,075 an increase of 5,420 (60%) compared to September 

2019 (3,655). The sharp rise reflects the severe economic downturn as a result 

of national lockdown during the Covid-19 pandemic. Please note: Under 

Universal Credit a broader span of claimants are required to look for work than 

under Jobseeker's Allowance. As the Universal Credit Service is rolled out the 

number of people recorded as being on the Claimant Count will increase. 

 

Shropshire claimant rates continue to compare favourably with comparator 

groups September 2020: 

 

   Shropshire  West Midlands  Great Britain 

18 – 24  8.7%   10.4%    9.4%  

16 - 64  4.8%   7.4%    6.5% 

   

 

7.3 The economic and employment measures tracked in the corporate plan are 

highly likely to be impacted by the current lockdown situation. Many economic 

measures are reported annually, towards the end of the year, therefore it will 

take some time before the scale of impact and rate of recovery emerges in 

official statistics.  

 

 

8 Sustainable Places and Communities 

 

8.1 The sub outcome for Sustainable Places and Communities are; Community 

Volunteering, Communities Feel Safe and quality of life for adult social care 

users.  

 

8.2 The publication of national and regional comparator data for the Adult Social 

Care Outcomes Framework is delayed this year due to prioritisation of 

resources to respond to the covid 19 pandemic. Data is now due to be 

published during December 2020. Comparator figures will be included in the 

quarter 3 report.  
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8.3 The Q2 rate of permanent admissions of adults for those aged 65+ into 

residential or nursing homes is lower (better) than the profile. (186 people per 

100,000 against a target of 300.)  Admissions for those aged 18 – 64 is in line 

with the target. (4.9 people per 100,000 against a target of 5.) The actual 

number of admissions of those aged 18 – 64 remains relatively low and 

therefore small changes in numbers shows a higher percentage variance. The 

service remains committed to enabling people to remain in their homes and 

maintain a decent quality of life for as long as possible. The service also 

confirms that it assesses the needs of each person to ensure that the right 

service is provided at the right time ensuring that residential and nursing care 

is provided at the most appropriate time.  

 

8.4 The proportion of adults (aged 18-64) with learning disabilities who live in their 

own home or with their family has increased to 85.3%. This continues the 

steady improvement from 2013 when the rate was 79.8%. This measure is 

important in delivering positive outcomes. Appropriate accommodation for 

people with a learning disability has a strong impact on their safety and overall 

quality of life and decreases the risk of social exclusion.  

 

8.5 Due to lockdown and social distancing the usual number of volunteer hours 

supporting libraries, museums and outdoor recreation service has been greatly 

reduced during the reporting period. The work of volunteers in supporting 

these services is greatly appreciated as is the tremendous work of all 

volunteers around the county who help improve the quality of life in so many 

ways.  

 

8.6  Performance Focus – Adult Social Care  

 

The corporate performance measures reported in the performance portal  

reflect the high-level position of council performance and economic conditions 

of the county. The introduction of a performance focus to this report aims to 

highlight performance and initiatives of a service area that contribute to those 

high-level measures and make a difference to our residents and businesses.  

 

The first focus area is that of Adult Social Care. 

 

Covid 19 Hospital Discharge  

The service has worked to improve the discharge rate from hospital to home 
and reduce the waiting times for those residents who require support from 
social care.   

Embracing a home first philosophy (person’s own home instead of community 
bed or residential care )  there has been a 7% improvement in the number of 
patients who have discharged directly to home 

50% fewer patients now discharge to nursing home from an acute hospital 
setting and our aim is for 80% of patients to return home.  
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Prior to the Integrated hub it took around 103 hours for patients to be 
discharged, post being made fit to transfer. In week 15 it took 37.4 hours 
showing a 64% improvement  

   
The fastest discharge from point of referral to leaving the hospital has been 40 
minutes  

 
Carers Offer  

In 2011, 34,260 people in Shropshire identified themselves as carers and this 
figure is now likely to be significantly higher. The positive impact of family or 
unpaid carers on the care and health system is recognised, highly valued and 
appreciated. In addition, the impact of not supporting people to remain in their 
caring role and avoiding carer breakdown, would be significant.  
 
The council is running a communication campaign to raise awareness of the 

support available for family and unpaid carers. 

The challenges during the Coronavirus pandemic have added to the 

pressures facing carers and made it harder to access face to face support. To 

address this Shropshire Council has been working with and commissioning 

extra support for carers. Services include; a range of free online support for 

carers, including a five-part email course; virtual cuppa’s; 1 to 1 chat’s; 

lockdown weekly planner, digital support and peer support.  

Shropshire Council are issuing priority passes for unpaid carers to use while 

out on essential visits as part their caring role and require proof if they are 

stopped during the course of their journey. The passes advise the carer is 

caring for a vulnerable person in the community who relies on their support. 

This initiative has received positive feedback from carers.  

Two Carers in a Car 

Shropshire Council and partners introduced a new and innovative service to 
meet the needs of service users at night in July 2018. Following this 
successful trial, the service has been rolled out and now operates 6 contracts, 
one focussed on Admission avoidance. It operates 8-10 hours per night, 2 
carers per car, 7 days a week.  

 

 The service has supported over 300 people, that’s over 5000 visits 

 25% of people supported were discharged from hospital or have avoided 
admission 

 40% of people left the service with no ongoing needs and were self-
supporting 

 QA surveys evidenced 100% satisfaction 

 Built on relationship with the providers who helped us build the service 

 65 people no longer need care 

 Saved over £2.5 Million 
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Care Homes 

Care homes across the county have faced challenging times to keep their 

residents physically and mentally safe during this pandemic. We would like to 

thank and acknowledge care homes who are doing some lovely things to help 

people keep in touch with their loved ones and to keep doing the things that 

are important to them. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9 More People with a Suitable Home 
 

9.1 The sub outcomes for More People with a Suitable Home are; Creating the 

Conditions for Housing Supply, Meeting the Demand for Suitable Housing, 

Prevention of Homelessness and Access to Affordable Homes. 

 

9.2  The latest stage of consultation undertaken to inform the Local Plan Review 

was the Regulation 18: Pre Submission Draft of the Shropshire Local Plan. 

This document identified a draft vision and draft framework for the future 

development of Shropshire to 2038, addressing such issues as the needs and 

opportunities in relation to housing, the local economy, community facilities 

and infrastructure; and seeks to safeguard the environment, enable adaptation 

to climate change and helps to secure high-quality and accessible design.  
 

Consultation on the Regulation 18: Pre Submission Draft of the Shropshire 

Local Plan was completed during Quarter 3. The planning policy team have 

received a significant number of responses which will be given due 

consideration before progressing to consultation on the Regulation 19: Pre-

Submission Draft of the Shropshire Local Plan. 
 

Consultation on the Regulation 19: Pre-Submission Draft of the Shropshire 

Local Plan will focus on issues of soundness and whether the draft Local Plan 

is compliant with relevant legislation. This consultation is scheduled to 

commence in late 2020. The planning policy team is now preparing for 

this consultation phase with the aim of being ready to submit the Local Plan to 

the Secretary of State in 2021. 

 

9.3 Cornovii Developments Limited is Shropshire Council’s wholly owned Local 

Housing Company, which aims to build 1,000 new homes between 2020 to 
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2025.  The company has been formed to address unmet housing need in the 

county and to generate income for the Council. Planning applications have 

been submitted for their first three development sites in Shrewsbury, Ifton 

Heath and Ellesmere. The company is currently investigating expansion into 

the Private Rented Sector to further address unmet need in this sector. 

 

9.4 The number of affordable homes delivered in 2019/20 is confirmed as 223. For 

the current financial year, the number of completions during quarter 1 was 35 

and 76 for quarter 2. There has not been a reduction in completions due to 

covid, although some sites were shut down during the first lockdown which has 

led to a few delays, but all sites are now back up and running.  

 

9.5 The Shropshire Housing Strategy 2020 - 2025 completed the consultation 

period during quarter 2. The final version of this key strategy is due to be 

presented to Cabinet on 14th December 2020.  

 

9.6 The draft Homelessness strategy was due originally due to be presented to 

cabinet in December 2019. This deadline was extended in agreement with 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). Due to 

resources having to be directed to work on flooding and Covid19 this has still 

not been finalised.  The aim is to have a draft document ready for consultation 

towards the end of 2020.  

 

10 Embrace our Rurality 

 

10.1 The sub outcomes for Embrace our Rurality are; Creating the Vision for our      

Rural Landscape and Communities, Rural Housing, Rural Transport and Rural 

Infrastructure. 

 

10.2 The number of affordable homes delivered in rural communities during the 

year 2019/20 was 46 out of the 223 homes. The definition of rural for this 

measure is communities where the population is less than 3000.  

 

10.3 The 3-year rolling annual average for the number of people killed or seriously 

injured has seen a welcome reduction in numbers. The latest annual average 

over 3 years is 144.3 compared to 164.3 at the same period in 2019. Early 

indications show that accidents and casualty numbers were lower during the 

lockdown period. This may impact on reporting over the next 3 years as may 

changes to working and commuting patterns.  

 

10.4 Shropshire is a large rural and sparsely populated county with a population 

estimated at 320,530 (Source: ONS mid-year estimates, 2018), this gives a 

density of only 1.00 persons per hectare. This presents challenges both for 

Shropshire communities who live and work in rural and often isolated 

communities and for the delivery of services to these areas.  
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Shropshire Council is working to develop a Community and Rural strategy 

which will set out the vision to develop local economies, to help communities to 

support one another, to optimise physical assets and to improve access for the 

benefit of those who live, study, work or visit the county.  

 

An evidence base of rural and community data has been compiled and the draft 

strategy was opened for consultation during the quarter and closed on the 6th 

December. Progress will be reported in future reports.  

 

  
 

11 Care for those in Need at any Age 
 

11.1 The sub outcomes for Care for those in Need at any Age are; Young people 

receive appropriate and timely care, Young people are supported to achieve 

their potential and Adults receive appropriate and timely care. 

 

11.2 At the end of quarter 2 2020/21, there were 445 Looked After Children in 

Shropshire. This is an increase from the 398 children looked after at the end of 

September 2019. 

The number of children started to be looked after continues to increase. More 

children have started to be looked after during quarter two than during the 

same period last year, indicating an increase in the complexity of cases 

entering social care. Additionally, fewer children have been ceasing to be 

looked after, which in part has been a result of Covid-19 stopping or delaying 

court activity.  

The rate of children looked after has increased during quarter 2 to 74.3 children 

per 10,000 Under 18s. National reports indicate that local authorities have 

experienced an increased rate of Looked After Children during the Covid 19 

emergency.  

 

The latest available comparator data for 2018/19 shows the Statistical 

Neighbour average (59) and England average (65) similar to the Shropshire 

rate of (66) as at March 2019.  

 

 

11.3 Delayed Transfer of Care measures the number of patients who are delayed 

in their transfer from hospital. The aim is to reduce bed blocking to less than 

3.5% of all available NHS beds. 

Performance by Shropshire Adult Social Care has seen a significant 

improvement in rates when the target was introduced in 2017. Performance 

levels have been maintained with teams pro-actively working with different 

hospital trusts on a day-to-day basis. During the pandemic situation the national 

reporting of delayed transfers has been placed on hold.  
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The service continues to monitor delayed transfers and work with health 

colleagues to ensure patients can be moved to safe and suitable settings with 

the appropriate care packages in place. See 8.6 performance focus.   

 

12 Your Council 

 

12.1 The sub outcomes for Your Council are; a financially stable council, an 

excellent workforce, Transforming services and Compliments and Complaints. 

 

12.2 The quarter 2 finance report is to be presented to Cabinet on 14th December, 

figures will be updated in the performance portal after publication of the report.    

 

12.3 The number of Full Time Equivalent (FTE) employees as at the end of quarter 

2 has remained static at 2697.  

 

Previous end of year FTE numbers are shown in the table below.  

Sept 20 2697 

June 20 2697 

March 2020  2649 

March 2019  2609 

March 2018 2547 

March 2017 2474 

March 2016 2661 

March 2015 2876 

March 2014 3089 

March 2013 3552 

 

12.4 The total number of complaint investigations for Q2 2020/21 was 260 compared 

to 323 in Q2 2019/20. 

 

Period  Total 
Complaints  

Complaints 
Statutory 
Children’s 
Investigations 

Complaints 
Statutory Adults 
investigations (inc 
provider) 

Corporate 
Complaints 
Investigations 

Q4 2018/19  324 14 27 283 

Year - 
2018/19  1,281 46 150 1,085 

Q1 2019/20  314 9 25 280 

Q2 2019/20  323 10 37 276 

Q3 2019/20  247 9 22 216 

Q4 2019/20 272 12 29 231 

Year - 
2019/20 1,156 40 113 1,003 

Q1 2020/21 165 5 6 154 

Q2 2020/21 260 12 21 243 
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12.5 Numbers of complaints reduced significantly during April and May and increased in 

June. That increase has continued with quarter 2 complaint numbers in line with 

previous quarter averages. Early indications suggest that numbers of complaints are 

likely to increase again slightly next quarter.  

 

12.6 There were 158 compliments were received within quarter 2. This is more than 

average for quarters last year but not as many as the 179 compliments received in 

quarter 1 (many of which were generated by activity undertaken to respond to the 

pandemic). It is anticipated that compliments are likely to return to usual numbers in 

the next few quarters. 

 

Period  Total Compliments   Total Comments    

Q4 2018/19  108 175 

Year - 2018/19  460 522 

Q1 2019/20  73 164 

Q2 2019/20  112 171 

Q3 2019/20  91 152 

Q4 2019/20 131 234 

Year - 2019/20 407 721 

Q1 2020/21 179 159 

Q2 2020/21 158 263 

 

 

13 Conclusion 

 

13.1 This performance report provides an update on the results achieved and the 

impact on delivering the outcomes for Shropshire 

  

13.2 Performance for Quarter 2 of 2020/21 has seen unprecedented changes to 

the delivery of services. Service areas who were particularly impacted by 

lockdown started to make tentative returns to ‘normality’  whilst others are 

adopting to new ways of working and delivering services.   

 

Despite these challenges there continues to be good areas of performance  

 

 Waste management recycling and re-use rates continue to be above 

target  

 The number of people killed or seriously injured on our roads has seen a 

significant reduction in the past year 

 More people with learning disabilities are living in their own home or with 

family 

 Cornovii developments is making progress towards bringing developments 

forward to address unmet housing needs  

 There are also challenges to services including   
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 Children’s social care continues to receive more demand on services with 
higher numbers of Looked After Children 

 Leisure, libraries, theatres and cultural attractions have all experienced a 
significant downturn in visitor numbers.  

  

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 

include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2018/19 – 2022/23  

Corporate Plan 2019/22   

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Cllr Lee Chapman 

Local Member All 

Appendices  https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/  
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Performance Management 

Scrutiny Committee  

 

15 December 2020  

 

Item 

 

 

Public 

 

 

 

Performance Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 

Responsible officer 

Danial Webb, scrutiny officer 

danial.webb@shropshire.gov.uk 

01743 258509 

 

1.0 

 

Summary 

1.1 

 

This paper presents the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee’s proposed 

work programme until May 2021. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 Committee members to:  

 agree the proposed committee work programme attached as appendix 1 

 note the current task and finish groups attached as appendix 2 

 suggest changes to the committee work programme and 

 recommend other topics to consider. 

 

3.0 Background  

 

3.1 

 

As there will a be an election of all elected members to Shropshire Council in May 

2021, this draft work programme only includes items planned to be considered by 

the committee before the elections take place.  
 

3.2 A refreshed draft overview and scrutiny work programme for this committee is 

attached as appendix 1. A refreshed list of current task and finish groups is 

attached as appendix 2. 

 

4.0 Next steps 

 

4.1 Overview and scrutiny updates this report on an ongoing basis and presents it at 

each committee meeting. This will allow members the opportunity to contribute to its 

development at each committee meeting. 
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List of background papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 

include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

None 

 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

All 

 

Local Member 

All  

 

Appendices 

Overview and scrutiny work programme 

Overview and scrutiny task and finish groups 
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Appendix 1 

Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2020-2021 

Performance Management Scrutiny Committee  

 

Topic Intended outcomes Required  Participants Objectives Date 

Planning 
enforcement  
 

 Establish Shropshire Council’s 

effectiveness in enforcing 

planning decisions. 
 

Written report Planning 

enforcement 

manager 

Shropshire Council’s 

effectiveness in enforcing 

planning decisions. 

15 Dec 

2020 

Q2 Finance 
Monitoring 
Report 
 

 Review projected revenue 

expenditure for the whole of 

2020/21 as at Quarter 2, and for 

capital expenditure up to the end 

of Quarter 2. 

 To scrutinise the impact of 

budgeting on council 

performance. 

 To gain assurance on the impact 

of Covid-19 on financial 

planning. 

 

Written report Head of Finance 

Governance and 

Assurance 

 

Shropshire Council expenditure 

meets statutory requirements 

and reflects its strategic 

objectives. 

15 Dec 

2020 
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Performance Management Scrutiny Committee  

 

Topic Intended outcomes Required  Participants Objectives Date 

Q2 
Performance 
Report 
 

 Consider any underlying or 

emerging performance issues.  

 Identify any performance areas 

that they would like to consider in 

greater detail or refer to the 

appropriate overview and 

scrutiny committee. 

 

Written report Commissioning 

Data Analysis 

Intelligence 

Manager 

Committee develops its insight 

into council performance, and 

focuses its work on relevant 

performance issues. 

15 Dec 

2020 

Digital 
transformation 
 

 To understand progress with the 

delivery of the Digital 

Transformation Programme and 

 To be appraised of the 

realisation of the financial and 

non-financial benefits arising 

from the programme. 

 

Verbal update Head of Technology 

 

Portfolio Holder for 

Organisational 

Transformation and 

Digital Infrastructure 

Shropshire Council’s investment 

in digital infrastructure provides 

value for money and delivers 

expected benefits.  

15 Dec 

2020 

 

Complaints, 
comments and 
compliments 
annual report 
 

 Gain oversight of the nature of 

complaints, comments and 

compliments that are presented 

to scrutiny. 

 Identify any issues or trends that 

merit focussed scrutiny by a 

thematic committee. 

 

Written report Complaints 

manager 

Shropshire Council manages its 

complaints effectively 

 

Shropshire Council analyses its 

complaints in order to improve 

services. 

 

20 Jan 

2021 
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Performance Management Scrutiny Committee  

 

Topic Intended outcomes Required  Participants Objectives Date 

Dog welfare 
 

 Understand how Shropshire 

Council: 

 tackles nuisance caused by 

dogs, such as dog fouling 

and attacks by dogs 

 works with West Mercia 

Police to tackle more serious 

issues of dog attacks 

 licences and monitors dog 

breeders in Shropshire and  

 manages stray dogs. 

 

Written report  Shropshire Council is effective 

in: 

 responding to complaints of 

persistent dog fouling 

 tackles nuisance caused by 

dog attacks  

 licencing and monitoring dog 

breeders and 

 manages the stray dogs that 

it collects. 

20 Jan 

2021 

 

Digital 
transformation 
 

 To understand progress with the 

delivery of the Digital 

Transformation Programme and 

 To be appraised of the 

realisation of the financial and 

non-financial benefits arising 

from the programme. 

 

Verbal update Head of Technology 

 

Portfolio Holder for 

Organisational 

Transformation and 

Digital Infrastructure 

Shropshire Council’s investment 

in digital infrastructure provides 

value for money and delivers 

expected benefits.  

20 Jan 

2021 
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Performance Management Scrutiny Committee  

 

Topic Intended outcomes Required  Participants Objectives Date 

Q3 Finance 
Monitoring 
Report 
 

 Review projected revenue 

expenditure for the whole of 

2020/21 as at Quarter 3, and for 

capital expenditure up to the end 

of Quarter 3. 

 To scrutinise the impact of 

budgeting on council 

performance. 

 

Written report Head of Finance 

Governance and 

Assurance 

 

Shropshire Council expenditure 

meets statutory requirements 

and reflects its strategic 

objectives. 

17 

March 

2021 

Q3 
Performance 
Report 
 

 Consider any underlying or 

emerging performance issues.  

 Identify any performance areas 

that they would like to consider in 

greater detail or refer to the 

appropriate overview and 

scrutiny committee. 

 

Written report Commissioning 

Data Analysis 

Intelligence 

Manager 

Committee develops its insight 

into council performance, and 

focuses its work on relevant 

performance issues. 

17 

March 

2021 

Digital 
transformation 
 

 To understand progress with the 

delivery of the Digital 

Transformation Programme and 

 To be appraised of the 

realisation of the financial and 

non-financial benefits arising 

from the programme. 

 

Verbal update Head of Technology 

 

Portfolio Holder for 

Organisational 

Transformation and 

Digital Infrastructure 

Shropshire Council’s investment 

in digital infrastructure provides 

value for money and delivers 

expected benefits.  

17 

March 

2021 
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Appendix 2 

Current and proposed task and finish groups 

Title Objectives Reporting to 

Financial Strategy and Innovation 

and Income Generation  

 

 To understand the process and activity stages for developing the Financial 

Strategy and how these translate into the Council’s annual budgets 

 To consider and scrutinise the proposals and emerging plans for the whole 

Financial Strategy and 2021/2 budget, including how they align to the four 

pillars. This will be through their development and their implementation, in 

particular for innovation and raising income.  

 To consider the recommendations and areas for action identified in the 

Corporate Peer Challenge report relating to the Financial Strategy, and 

how they are being addressed.   

 To consider the direct and indirect impacts, including risks, of 2021 budget 

proposals on current services and customers. 

 To complete specific pieces of work to identify and work up alternatives to 

emerging plans, including the feasibility of any alternative proposals 

 Make evidence based recommendations in relation to plans and 

approaches for innovation and income generation, and alternative 

proposals for future budget setting. 

 

Performance 

Management Scrutiny 

Committee  
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Title Objectives Reporting to 

Road casualty reduction  Understand the nature of road traffic collisions in Shropshire. 

 Understand feelings of road safety, and the effect of feeling unsafe when 

travelling. 

 Understand the factors that contribute to safer travel 

 Scrutinise how Shropshire Council and its partners work together to make 

travel safer. 

 Explore how Shropshire Council responds to new models of Government 

transport funding. 

 

Place Overview 

Committee 

 

Community Transport 

 

 To understand how community transport operates in Shropshire, and the 

demand for community transport services. 

 Identify how the community transport groups, the council, and other 

partners can work together to provide community transport to people in 

Shropshire who do not have access to public or private transport. 

 

Communities 

Overview Committee 

 

Brexit  To consider the information brought together to develop a view for 

Shropshire of the possible implications of Brexit for the Shropshire 

economy and the achievement of the Economic Growth Strategy. 

 To identify, with the relevant officers, the key evidence and related 

requirements of what Shropshire would require from a future UK funding 

approach.   

 To make evidence based recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

Performance 

Management Scrutiny 

Committee  
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Title Objectives Reporting to 

Section 106 and Community 

Infrastructure Levy 

 To understand how Shropshire Council currently uses Section 106, CIL 

and NHB and the impact that this has had 

 To understand how Section 106, CIL and NHB could be used in 

Shropshire to enable or encourage projects or initiatives for economic 

growth and prosperity  

 To learn from other places how they have used Section 106, CIL and NHB 

to enable or encourage projects or initiatives for economic growth and 

prosperity 

 To make evidence based recommendations on how Section 106, CIL and 

NHB could be used in Shropshire to enable or encourage projects or 

initiatives for economic growth and prosperity 

 

Performance 

Management Scrutiny  

 

Climate Change  To review Shropshire Council’s existing work to reduce its CO2e output. 

 To scrutinise existing council policy and practice and recommend policy 

changes that would support further carbon reduction. 

 To identify and evaluate opportunities to reduce spending and generate 

income by adopting low-carbon technology and practices. 

 

Place Overview 

Committee 
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